COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC

COMMISSIONERS’
FY 2017-18 BUDGET

June 13, 2017



Sagadahoc County
Annual Budget
Fiscal Year 2017-2018

Commissioners

Carol A. Grose, Chair
Charles E. Crosby III, Vice Chair
Lawrence M. “Max” Dawson

County Administration

Pamela A. Hile, Administrator
Sharon Hinckley, Human Resources Director
Jane Scease, Treasurer
Clarice Proctor, Finance Manager
Joel Merry, Sheriff
Brett Strout, Chief Deputy
Lynn Moore, Registrar of Deeds
John Voorhees, Judge of Probate
Carolyn Bird, Registrar of Probate
Brodie Hinckley, Communications Director
Sarah Bennett, Emergency Management Director
Jonathan Liberman, District Attorney



,COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC, MAINE

CHARLES E. CROSBY, Il CAROL A. GROSE LAWRENCE M. DAWSON
DISTRICT 1 DISTRICT 3 DISTRICT 2
BOWLOIN & TOPSHAM ARROWSIC, GEORGETOWN, PHIPPSBURG BATH & BOWDOINHAM

RICHMOND, WEST BATH & WOOLWICH

PAMELA A. HILE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-1

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS HELD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 13,2017 AT 3:00 P.M. IN THE MEETING
ROOM OF THE COURTHOUSE, 752 HIGH STREET, BATH, MAINE,

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2018.

WHEREAS, Title 30-A, Section 8840f the M.R.S.A. requires that a budget be adopted by June
15th for the new fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Advisory Committee has held a Public Hearing as required by Title 30-
A, Section 884 of the M.R.S.A. and forwarded its recommendations to the Board of
Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the proposed budget and is of the
opinion that County government can operate for the twelve month period beginning July 1, 2017
to June 30, 2018, with the revenues and expenditures contained in the attached budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of
Sagadahoc, Maine, that the budget for FY 2017-18, as attached, in the amount of $9,534,826,
with a total tax levy of $8,422,172, be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that the funds necessary to cover the expenditures itemized in the
budget for FY 2017-18 be appropriated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that all reserve account balances as of June 30, 2017 shall be
carried forward into FY 2017-18 and that the following transfers shall be made:
a.) Communications - $12,315 from Security Upgrades to Spillman Software
b.) Facilities - $1,692 from Administration Building Project and $3,500 from Entrance
Site Improvements to Building Maintenance
c.) EMA - $10,848 from the Richmond Antennae Relocation Project to the Tower Project
d.) Miscellaneous - $8,162 from DA Software to Fire Alarm System Replacement



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that the following reserve/assigned funds be appropriated for use
as needed:

a.) Fuel Reserve

b.) Unfunded Liabilities Reserve

d.) Insurance Deductible Reserve

e.) Unemployment Reserve

f.) Communications Reserves - $30,000 GeoBase Server; $8,801 Spillman Software

g.) Sky Hy Tower Project.

h.) HVAC Replacement

i.) Parking Lot Lighting Project

j.) Copiers and Laser Printers

k.) Sheriff’s Vehicles

1.) Health Insurance

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that any balance remaining in Account 204-52200 “Health
Insurance”, as of June 30, 2017, that is in excess of the amount needed to balance Department
204, be transferred into the Health Insurance Reserve Account and carried forward into FY
2017-18.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that any balance remaining in Account 201-59300,
“Commissioners’ Contingency”, as of June 30, 2017, be carried forward into FY 2017-18.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that the interest rate for the delinquent payment of taxes shall be
set at 7%, which is the maximum rate set by the State of Maine for 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that $275,154 be taken from the undesignated fund balance and
used to offset the FY 2017-18 tax levy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Sagadahoc, Maine, that this Resolution takes effect July 1, 2017.

This Resolution was unanimously adopted by the County of Sagadahoc Commissioners on June
13, 2017.

Carol A. Grose, Chair

Chaerles E. Crosby 11, Vice Chair

Lavrence M. Dawson



Overview



FY 2017-18 Budget Overview

The Commissioners’ adopted budget for the County of Sagadahoc for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018 includes the various programs, activities and
functions which represent some of the major needs of the County.

There are a number of factors influencing this budget. The first is the need to preserve a
reasonable fund balance that will enable us to maintain our bond ratings and be available for use
in unforeseen circumstances. The current budget reflects a 15% unassigned fund balance
reserve, which would provide the County with sufficient operating funds for approximately 1.8
months. While not optimal (and 19.9% less than the maximum allowed by state statute), this
falls within GFOA’s (and the bond banks’) minimum recommendations. Another important
element is an increase of $54,706 (4.0%) in benefit costs. Of this increase, $38,907 (40.1%)
reflects increased expenditures for MePERS due primarily to the fact that all surplus funds
received from the state have been expended. A third significant factor is a reduction in available
unassigned (surplus) funds, as discussed below.

The combined budgets for FY 2017-18 equal $9,534,826, which is an increase of $95,068

(1.0%) when compared to the current fiscal year’s combined budgets of $9,439,758. A further
breakdown indicates the following:

Operating Debt Service Capital Reserve Jail Combined

2017-18 $5,512,642 $ 914913 $175,666 $2,931,605 $9,534,826
2016-17 $5.349,180 $ 941.863 $191.610 $2.957.105 $9,439.758
§ 163,462 $§ (26,950) $(15,944) $ (25,500) $ 95,068

As shown in a subsequent page, the amount to be raised through taxes has increased by
$236,643 (2.9%), from $8,185,529 in FY 2016-17 to $8,422,172 in FY 2017-18. The primary
reason for this is a decrease of $124,083 (31.1%) in the amount of surplus available to offset the
tax. The unassigned fund balance decreased from 20.4% of the tax assessments in FY 2015-16
to 18.7% in 2016-17. Therefore, not only was the fund balance reduced, there were no additional
funds in excess of the 20% allowed by state statute to apply to the commitment (unlike the
current year). There is also a projected decrease of $27,500 (9.3%) in the amount to be received
from the state for corrections. Thus, although the County has been able to minimize any
increases in the past, there are no longer the same levels of reserves/revenues available to
continue t¢ do so moving forward.



%6°T

EV9'9€T

6795818
UT'TTY'S
¥SoTITT

9Z8'vES'6

ISEILIUj

AT XeL 9T-GTOZ A4
Q3SIvd 39 01 SaXvL

DNUBABY XB]-UON 5557

198png 81-/T0Z A4 pasodold |e10)

$S9°TTT'T

005'££8
00€S0T
000°S
005°08
000°09
000°06Z
0007
00Z‘s
005°69¢

vS1'sLe
0
vS1'6LT

vL8'E0V'T

091°65€'6

870'6£9'T
[4 231

989'€1ST

AATT XVL 135440 O1 319V1IVAY TVLOL

$32Jnos Suipun4g 13Yyip

V10l

YIAg

iBYs

YIaw

aeqold

spaag

uofjelisiuwpy

vda

SU0II0) Ilels
sanuanay paafold
lejol
9402 JO SS9IX] Ul dAIRSIY /T-9T0T
AnS e 19SHO 03 9|qE[[BAY IUNOULY

{sow §°'T) %ST :20ue|eg pun4 papUaILICIDY

128png |1er/1gaq/8unesadp pasodoid

LT/0€/9 aauejeg pung pajeusisapun palalold
L1/0€/9 10 se saduey) 1aN payalold

9T/1/L duejeg pund pajeusisapun



2017-18 COMPARATIVE BUDGET SUMMARY

EXPE N D ITU RES 2011-12 Budget ! 2012-13 Budget | 2013-14 Budget | 2014-15 Budget I 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 Budget %
Appropriation Appropriation l Appropriation ! Appropriation ! Approprlation [ Approptiation Proposed ! Difference
General Government
Administration 430,155 465,628 486,132 473,522 471,658 492,285 500,364 1.6%
Employee Benefits 1,026,297 1,053,022 1,125,084 1,272,690 1,349,142 1,366,694 1,421,400 4.0%
| Unemployment Reserve 4,500 7,500 12,000 16,000 0 0 650 100.0%
Unfunded Liability Reserve 81,600 0 5,000 2,200 15,000 16,000 24,000 140.0%
Insurance 177,258 81,300 85,000 84,100 80,466 79,438 79,128 -0.4%
County Buildings 169,629 173,426 170,009 172,689 178,272 178,592 0.2%
District Attorney (11-12 Combined) 156,869 184,508 191,938 188,246 188,913 217,864 229,518 5.3%
'Register of Deeds 156,869 156,210 156,051 155,588 150,968 156,426 159,273 1.8%
Register of Probate 141,301 138,918 143,225 143,949 143,902 153,601 156,795 2.1%
2,206,800 2,249,215 2,377,856 2,506,204 2,572,738 2,654,580 2,749,720 3.6%
Public Safety
Sherlff's Department 1,387,634 1,376,034 1,381,568 1,420,911 1,444,811 1,447,444 1,481,925 2.4%|
Transport 2,476,477 2,657,105 2,657,105 2,657,105 2,657,105 329,949 351,829 6.6%
TBRJ 2,497,156 2,454,776 -1.7%|
Programs 130,000 125,000 -3.8%
Civil Process 33,179 27,990 29,690 29,690 30,223 29,380 29,570 =0.7%|
Communications 846,500 897,637 896,631 921,461 961,034 994,269 1,029,323 3.6%
Emergency Management Agency 98,370 118,342 122,323 159,876 163,861 168,323 164,531 -2.3%
4,842,160 5,077,108 5,087,317 5,189,043 5,257,034 5,596,521 5,636,954 0.7%
Debt Service 1
Principal & Interest Payments 999,413 974,813 950,213 925,613 866,125 880,675 853,725 -3.1%
Payment on Lease Purchase 75,000 61,188 61,188 61,188 61,188 61,188 61,188 0.0%
1,074,413 1,036,001 1,011,401 986,801 927,313 941,863 914,913 -2.9%
Program Grants 43,562 43,562 39,339 39,414 42,160 43,855 43,855 0.0%
Other Uses of Funds
VOCA/Other Special Uses 6,700 6,600 37,970 8,616 9,374 11,329 11,262 -0.6%
Capital Improvements 108,627 116,840 153,400 137,985 125,475 191,610 175,666 -8.3%
Fuel Reserve 41,718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%|
_Orthoimagry Reserve 2,400 4,267 0 0 0 2,456 100.0%
153,043 125,840 195,637 146,601 134,849 202,939 189,384 -5.7%
Overlay [} ] 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,323,978 8,531,726 8,699,550 8,868,063 8,934,094 9,439,758 9,534,826 1.0%
| i
REVEN U ES 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
Budgeted Revenues ! Budgeted Revenues Budgeted Revenues Budgeted Revenues Budgeted Revenues Budgeted Revenues Budgeted Revenues
‘Estimated Revenue 330,000 410,912 409,677 62, 468,300 477,492 487,500 2.1%
MDEA 0 0 0 0 o 80,500 80,500 [1]
Surplus 761,746 425,539 416,083 341,320 268,503 399,237 275,154 -31.1%
State Corrections 0 0 0 0 0 297,000 269,500/ -9.3%
Other Governmental Funds 87,037 31,716 0 0 0 0 0.0%
TOTAL REVENUES 1,091,746 023,488 857,476 804,204 736,803 1,254,229 1,112,654| -11.2%
TAX CALCULATION
Total Expenditures 8,323,978 8,531,726 8,699,550 8,868,063 8,934,094 9,439,758 9,534,826 1.0%
MInus Revenues & Other Sources 1,091,746 923,488 857,476 804,204 736,803 1,254,229 1,112,654 -11.3%
TAXES TO BE RAISED 7,232,232 7,608,238 7,842,074 8,063,859 8,197,291 8,185,529 8,422,172 2.9%




LD 1 CALCULATION HISTORY

i = =;
e | < i o |~ %0
—l — —i i — i —l . —
o o o i o i o i o
iy & & | o g8 |
o~ on =t | LN ! (Co] M~
— — | — ! — —l i —i
o o - () i o / -] \ o
P o= N~ W . WL . S [ NS » SRS [ SSEN . MNNE [ S o N MR | LIy - o
| I , ] ? ; _
[pudeet Appropriation i VI ) i T I
Plus Overlay _ i | L ] 1_ ) ! ]
Less Projected Revenues B _H_l ] Bl L - ! [ i
Less Surplus Used I —— SR ST .. |
Total Assessment Raised By Taxes L e T 7saome : 8063sss] sworol) | samsm| [ amzn
SERERE T Y= ST I R BN A SRS [ I
DU  JEvsl I S - S [ SE— G SO [ —
Total Appropriation S a—— oy | : — -
Less Corrections Related _ U aeesl | | ] =
Less Corrections-Related ;' 974,813| I i - |
Total Non-corrections Related Appropriation ‘ 3976320 | o .5 R
] : i
- | -— - | |
S ’ S | P ———— —_—r i PR | P A |
- ! | |
[Previous Years' LD 1 Limit 10,021,487 10,164,794 10271524 | 16415325 10,581,970] i_ 11,092,021
s _ i |
[Property Growth Factor of | 0| o3y | ooors| | 00215 | 0.0246
fincome Growth Factor o 0.01431 | 0.0105 0.0109f ' 0.0086 +__ 0.0267] | 0.0284\
Iptal Growth Factor 0.0143] 0.0105] 0.014 ! 0.0161 i 0.0482) | 0.0530
e - et F = i ——] — o I
- s . ; B e L ; S
§LD 1 Calculation . ! I_ - ¢ i i I______ L
| PreviousYear'stD1limit L 10,021,487 ! 10164794 | 1027152 . 1041535 | 1058L,970] | 11,092,021
B Times Total Growth Factor _ X 10143| ! % 1.0105 . x10140} |,  x1.0160f x1.0482) | x 1.0530f
TOTAL LD 1 ASSESSMENT LIMIT 10,164,794 : 10,271,524 10,415,325 10,581,970| i 11,092,021 11,679,898
! ] i . - ] i
IAmount the Sagadahoc County Jail Cap assessment can be increased in FY 2017-18: $79,713 ' | i




Revenues



2017-2018 Revenue History and Projection

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

Budget | Actual | Budget  Actual | Budget Actual Budget 12/31/2016 |Estmated EOY| Projected |% Change
District Attorney 4,500 8,520 4,500 5,903 4,500 -~ 8424 5,000 5,160 5,300 5,200 4.0
Deeds 260,291 303,165] 285,000 339,875] 278,500 331,009 280,000 191,539 310,000F 290,000 3.6:'
Probate 60,000 12,931 60,000 74,134 60,000 149712 60,000 35,725 60,000 60,000 00
EMA/EMA Rent 66,671 70,265 93,184 S8,095y 101,750 97, 105,682 22,865 95,784 105,300 -0.4%
Civil 10,000 05,171 10,000 11,414 8,530 11,139 0,000 1,685 5,000 5,000 -16./%
SHErINROmE EEiease 35000 9,18 4500 11,101 60000 7,732 6,000 2,701 500 50000  -16.7%
Interest Earned 3,750  7,737] 4500 11,186] 5,000 21,807 13,500 9,044 15,500 15,000 11.1
Fuel Tax 2,200 955 1,200 V] | U 0 0] 0 U.U:ZI
MDEA Reimburse. 0 U 0 18,055 80,500 52,787 80,500 30,500 0.0
State Corrections 1] 0 0 312,614 297,000 208,380 268,380 269,500 -9.3
Misc. 1] 3,13 0 1,300 1,735 1,300 4,437 4437 2,000 53.9

TITITZ 885,007 854,992 594,318 SAT,EI6[— 837,500 Z

Comments on Revenues: The County traditionally has been conservative in estimating revenues. As the amount of reserves used to offset the tax levy in the past will
not be available in FY 2017-18, a more realistic projection has been used. Also, state corrections revenues ($269,500) are now coming to the County rather than
directly to TBRJ, and it is difficult to anticipate the amount until the end of the FY. Finally, the County has entered into a two year contract with the state that will

reimburse personnel costs for one investigator ($80,500).




ESTIMATED END OF YEAR UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE AVAILABLE TO OFFSET TAXES FOR FY 2017-18

Total Projected UFB at the End of 2016-17
|Maximum UFB Reserve allowed on a $8,422,172 Tax Levy (20%)
Minimum Amount that Must Be Used to Offset 2017-18 Taxes

Recommended 15% Operating Reserve

Total Amount Available to Offset 2017-18 Tax Levy

A C
June 30, 2017 UFB used to offset 2017-18 taxes
6/30/2016 Undesignated Fund Balance 1,912,923
7/1/2016 Amount of Surplus Used to Offset Taxes for FY 2015-16 399,237
7/1/2016 Total Surplus Available after 2016-17 Budget was Approved S 1,513,686
Current Budget's Projected Impact on UFB
6/30/2017 Anticipated appropriated funds not expended 170,438
6/30/2017 Anticipated Revenues in Excess of Projected (5,096)
6/30/2017 Total Funds to be Returned to UFB S 165,342

1,679,028
1,684,434
0

1,403,874

275,154




mary umonog U], Woys  00S°S10°%6  $
¢ Aq PAPIAI
00S°LLOSY  §
0 X
uonen[eA  000°0SL°LOS VS

LIWIT DNIMOHH04 INY3L THOHS S,ALNNOD DOHVAVOVS

*Aunod ay3 ulyum sajjedidIunw ay3 4o Uoiien|ea |30} Y3 JO %I 4O /T 1 paddes s| Jjw)| Suimo.lioq wial WoYs 5,A3Uno) e ‘aimels Ag

8T0¢-L10¢
"AAS] XB) 7/ 1°TTH8$ © UO paseq
[JANA44"] %00°00T 000'0SL/L0S Y 65’818 %00°00T 000’056 96€ Y V101
960'0ZL %558 000°00t"S8E £99'669 %558 000°00T°9LE UaIM|00M
9/8'759 UrL L 000°000°6¥E £61°0Z9 %59, 000°00t*9€E yied 1sam
£S6'VS9T %5961 000'055°588 006'€85'T %GE6T 000°059°0S8 weysdo
6ES'E6Y %98'S 000°006'€92 z0¥'ssr %E6'S 000°05£'092 puowiyaty
TrL'eTe't %ES YT 000°056'¥S9 ZLTTISTT %EVYT 000°05TvE9 fingsddiy4
66.'598 %8T°0T 000°005°€9Y £9.'688 %£8°0T 000°000°8LY umojagioan
YT %09'S 00000252 8097 %ED'S 000'009°LFT weyujopmog
T£S'62Y %0T'S 000'000'0£2 [ 16'610 %ET'S 000'059°sZZ ujopmog
TETPrL'T %TL 0T 000059'€€6 S8Y'1L9'T %t 0T 000006'268 Yieg
654991 %861 000°00v'68 §86'99T %¥0'Z 000°059°68 ASMOLIY
e Ana N“Mﬁ””ﬂmhw Ana xe| uollenjep
mb__n“_muk_.mr_\_,-__mwﬁom xe] AJuno? 4o o HORETEMBISIS LI0Z m.@_ﬁmm_m%:s Aunojjo % a1e1§ 9707 SIFIRILTA




Appropriations



ADMINISTRATION

AT Postage

2017-2018 ADMINISTRATION - 201

201415 | 2015-16 2016-2017 2017-2018
BUDGET HISTDRY BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY DEPARTMENT Commishioners to BAC BAC tc Publlc Heanng Final
b YTD - BAC
i Anticipatad EOY] % Comm. Budget % %
Budget + Actual Budget Actual Budget aix:::;;g.;r; Expenditures Request Change fo BAC ¢ Change mm;n Change Approved D E T AI L s
76,533 76,248 78,084 79,585 39,465 79,585 81,666 3% wage |ncreasa 52 weeksw +1 day
57,50 49,250/  BB7H1 o [} Y 0 “This positon has been elminated.
46130 43681 50365 B451T: 25 213 54517 55,038 3% wage increase; 52 weaksw + 1 day Finanace Manager
| 0 M103 2038 41,103 4275, ‘3% wage Increase; 52 wesksw + 1 day - Assistent to AdminisiratorHR Directar
Caw|  arsen| e 3 3925 19.491) ' 42992 ) Market Adjustment + 3% ncrease for Bookkepeper;
21062 21102 21,582 22,071 11,036] 22647 3% increase for Commissioners; plus 52 whs +1day o
5038 5000 5138 620, 2807 5378 3 incresse for the Treasurer, plus 52 wis + 1day o B
5, 000 7 0 0 T 6 . 0. At 1he dlscrehbh of thaComrmssuoner; “ﬂTIS Qsoount is used for salary adjuslments m por 5
o 0 B4 11,79 %6361 3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 days - HR Director (16 hours a wesk). N
13,000 4,17 9,700 8,700 0 8,700' Part-ime, temporary posifion to assist with n general office duties, bool keeping fun ons andior speclal projects.
’ __ E= 355 ao| 0 300 - Ednﬁr-ﬁtr;t@a:‘ts tralning: adverusung and supplles for' the Sagadahoc Counly Board of Assessment Rewsw - e 5
2.560 ) 2,300 2 5&6 - B . E Flu and Hep B shots, ergonomic evaluations, erganomically cormect workspace adjstmants and equipment, retum-to-work physicals required by management, purchasing and
R . o e = - - - Teplenishina first aid kits, reasonable accomodation equipment {ADA), Safety Program (repair deficiencies noted in inspections), Wellness Program,joosters.
8,000 7.000 5,500 970 ! Paper. W-2s, 1009's, recordmg tapes, b|ndefs calendars, folders/fle hangers. |nk starnpsr desk suppllesnylsual dlsplay f supplies, sig :
FA0ED Bnnks and Penodlwls ' : ] - 7’31(7}7 - Y : ’ i - _ Anr imes F Raoord (5149) Human Resource and GFOA materials (5400) 7 . '
1000 00 1,100, 577 - I | B for outgolng corrsspondence suppﬁes for the postal maching (p&shal machine rental prits jget). Postage rate wil nnnrsase  back to 49 e e
R | o = T B i T T T YT T T 6700 of this appropriation is 80 the Adminisirative and Finance employees are abie (o replace small equipment during the budgel year. The types of flems thal mighi nesd 10 be
achin mall , b n| . , Ela,
S vz SR o s s s S e o P el . 8 e f
| i || i, e S [ | I WU | i i S g B s —— e R ——— = o
| ! Safety Training $70; MMA courses $375; MCCA convention $2,100 (includes part of Hannah.s plarni ttee lodging plus have added one Gommissioner); GFOA
By "or"0 & Prot. ey T Sy O | I s b I 4200 L .105%] e | el mmhm ﬁ maetings $1,000; MTCMA convsn%%n,and ln:ehnﬁ(_@ll Tfet!susﬂgt')E ﬁgc%% 50, CFOA §255 GFOR §750" MTCHIA $786 RS S ML G~
: | dues $600; MCCA dueslconventlon support $9,400; Maine Treasurers Assn 150 M $75; MLGHRA
i R o BN B I ff_gf'i Al || S5 NotavRenewsts $60_ote NACO dues moved o EVA departmenty
18,000 1,089 18,000 18,000 6,549 18,000 18 000 0.0% l ﬂ:::a f:;::g:lgr:;r‘eﬂs;;a:on in legal matters, union matters, legal review of agresments, personnel issues, |navanoes. , abatemant eppsals and contracts. No- anuclpaled
=7 " Y E i j - = R T 7| “me majority of these funds ($15,000) is used for contracted Information Technology work which includes a rapid response contract for smergency SO and Communications
26,000 16349 25,000 25,000, 11,850 22,000 ] ' related computer prob!ef[ns 85 well as computer set up, instaliation of software, frouble lshooh{rg resal\nng cnrlnputer crashes, inetalling back- up-mecha.nnms. and oversaslng
i sevaral networks. This line item also used for TRIO maintenance costs; fo contract for investigations, consulting, and HR lssuss/studiss; website assistance; energy audits;
SRR E - —— ... R— mm o Studentintamshins: andsoacialamiecte L L L e e e ea e =
18,221 16,000 15,000 15,000 Independenl ﬁnanclsl review required annualty by law includes preparauon of CAFR| documents 'also reqmrsd hy law as well as m|scellaneous supporlﬂ'lfoughout the war
T Tagz8l T e300 BT T Cell phone costs via Verian Wireless for Administrator and Meintenance Supervisor aniicpated @ $105 monthy. Landine charges ars included under e buldings Bu budget
) 6,631 4830 Tasw T 1,228 coT Copler Maintenance for all County capiers except the capier in Deeds §1,095; website hosungfee$3012 = =
1.606] o ; Sua - - 1906 - ';aé "All County employees ufifize County vehicle when practicat, if POV s used, mileage is reimbursed per stats rate, currently $0.44 per mile, Commissiners and the Treasurer are
i RN DR B Jfeimbused atsamerate . .. <SR I i et s TR
3 040 o a0 .. 3200 522 Publication of public meeﬂng nouoeslcaueusas. sale crf propeny and advemsmg to ‘"|I! boartl and employes vacanclas e s Trmme ==
00| ) OIW 500 300 o | Printing ot envelapes, business cards, checks, efc.
Ta78) Tooe o000 e T 0w || Flowers; ood for mestings; plaques; eic. Herns ol considered o be offis suppies. T
T ——— - T Countywide Computer hardware and software replacements; servers; anti-virus/irs wall licenses (approx $3.400/); 50 computers replaced on 3 3 to 4 year rotation. )
23,115 21,000 8,287 21,000 Departments that already know they will need replacement computers in 2016-17 are &s follows: SO - 2; Admin — 1; Probate — 1; DA - 2 ; EMA = 1; 3 spare units ; others as
needed and/lor server replaoement for a total of appronmately $17,000.
“szpm|  szead T 22,058 a1 ‘Coniract with the MidCosst Econoimic Development Distic o provide the o
ﬁ.ﬁbﬁ T 52,2:0 0 52,260 o i "Commissioners' dlscretmnary funds for unantlclpetad expen‘s; ) T T
fTOTALS 473,522 | 389,493 471,658 492,285 203,004 438,604 500,364 1.6% 500,364 B% !500,3\64= 1.6% 500,364




EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

2017-2018 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - 204
| 1 | | | l | | |
201415 201516 201617 2017-18
BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS BAC 1o Public Hearing FINAL
YTD ) Commr's
Antic EOY % % BACRecom- %
Budget Actual Budget Actual Budgel expendedas Expen. Request Change Budget to Change | mendation Change Approved DETAILS
of 1213116 BAC
Workers Compensation 84,500 72,345 78500 61724 64,000 20231 56,000 56,000 A25% Workers Comnp is estimated on a calendar year basis. We have continued to have littie to no workers compensation claims,

Jwhich has reduced our modifer from 1.24% to 1.00%, and we anticipate this will continue to decrease in 2018.

| The County pays for short term disability for all full tme employees. The benefit pays 50% of a disabled employee's weekly
- ‘ : . ges not to exceed $300 {provided the injury is not covered by Workers Comp.) Cost for County does not include Transport and
Short Term Disability (UNUM) 11,350 11,347 11,3000 10,027 10,800, 5,407 10,814 8,000 25.9% OCA. We pay a contract prics monthly for each employee, and received a raduction in premiums upon renewal in 2016,
FY2017-18 is budgeted based on full staffing.

o . i The County covers the cost of premiums for each ful time employee based on 2 times their prior year salary and dependant A
e MePers Life Insurance 22,850 22,798 24,000 223144 24.0935 10,621 22,000 22,800 5.4% coverage. (Dependent coverage up 1o $5,000) The budgeted cost does not include Transport  and VOCA.

For employees who do not participate in MePERS, the County will match the employee's contribution (up to 6% match) if the
lemployee choses to particlpate in one of the two 457 plans sponsored by the County.  This figure is based on curment enrollment
at full match.

L 4575 - Deferred Compensation 15,840 817 17015 15147 15200 8582 18000| 20200 329%

% Due to the current low yiekd on investments, the MePers retirement program has increased all employers' contributions. The
! ! 1 counity's contribution for non-union and communicatons employees will increase to 9.6% from 9.5%, while the cost for
I MePers MSR Retirement 171,100 151,567 207,582 208,319 227,393 _: 100,957 - 227,303 266,300 17.1% sherififtransport will increase from 11.4% to 12.2%.  In June of 2015 MePERS issued the county a check for the balance of their
; *surplus®, which enabled us to reduce the County's contribution for the past two years. As these funds are now fully expended,
is in excess of $36,000 that must be raised in FY 2017018,

scal year, the first 9 months are budgeted at an inc-ease of 4.5% and the last three months are budgeted at a 5% increase, This

Health Insurance 748,850 760,910 781,000, 781,000 786,000 354,008 786,000 804,000 2.6%
) is based on full staffing, excluding transportation and VOCA and including full payment for the Chief Deputy's policy.

F April 2015 the Counly switched to a self-funded health insurance plan. As there is a threa month overlap of the plan year to our

i FICA 212,800 206,957 222125 214560 229,598 107,267 225,000 236,500 3.0% Based on 7.65% of all wages budgeted, excluding Transportation and VOCA
PSRN F— A e | . | | PSR S e — e S am A m— —
k7 Health Insurance Buy-Out 4,000 5,500 6,000: 6,500 8,000, 3,000 6,000 6,000 -25.0% [FY 2017-18 Budget is based upon the cument number of employees who have opted out.
: f
e YMCA Passes 1,400 1,400 1,610 1,400 1,610, 1400 1,500 1.600: 0.6% Two passes plus ten one-time use passes. Based upon usage, two passes appear sufficient.

TOTALS 1,272,690 1,241,941 1,349,142 1,320,001 1.366,694 620,563 1,362,707 | 1,421,400 40% 1,421,400 40% 1,421,400  4.0% 1,421,400




INSURANCE

2017-2018 INSURANCE - 206

——— __ T I
_
BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS | BAC fo Public Hearing §  FINAL
i’ ’= i | | et .
; ; | Result, Yo v, . Resulting A Resulting §Commr’s BAC
Buget  Acual | Budget ' Actal | Deduct | Budget Expend. a5 AT™EY - peduattie | orore | % | Deducttle | Budget o, * | Recom- * [ approved DETAILS
i , Reserve of 12/31116 PENC-+ Reserve = i % 1 Reserve [ toBAC 9% | mendation ¢
1. I | Most recent annual premium for the Risk Pool (for calendar year
Praperty & : ] : ! ! 2017) = $72,311. The Risk Pool advises that Sagadahoc anticipatse
5k Casualty 80600 74,20 76,846 73,450 N!AL 76,738 36,812 74,149 N/A 75728 -1.3% an increase of 8% effective 1 Jan 2018, with payment for the entire
insurance : ; | ; rdue at that time. This line also includes $525 for the West Bath
i ; Tower,
Y - - o ] = AP - S — W § SR, Y. | = o pi - o] R | Sy e A SR S R S, R, S
‘ ! Blanket coverage in the amount of $250,000 which is in excess of
== i blanket crime coverage in the amount of $100,000 through the
BRI j i | ;
.17 L Surety Bonds | 1,500 1.2 1'500i 1,323: NA} 1,500 1,323 1,323 . N/A 1.500: 0.0% MCCA Risk Poo. (Estmates 10% increase of the ACTUAL
i ! premium.)
— R N R e e R = ‘__.__, - il | = | TR | ;i Lo O eren oS - S S S
[ his Reserve Account was established in the 2010-2011 Budget to
! ! offset deductibles that the County may have to pay as a result of
Deductible : losses, or uncovered losses. This reserve helps to reduce the need
Reserve 2,002 661 2,000 448: 2,894 1,200 a72 24972 1,112 1,900, 58.3% 3,014 or departments to budget for "what if* losses. The resulting reserve
otal would cover three aceident deductibles, which is the type of
im that is most often made by the County
TOTALS 84,102 76,161] 80,446 75,221 2,894] 79,438 39107 78,444 1,112 ?94128-5 0.4% 3y 79,128 0.4% 79,128 0.4% 79,12
- ! ! T ! i -
2000 i 7493
010 | 74708
2011 . 13,742
2012 - 75,099
t
2013 + 74,303
2014 74202
2015 73,283
2016 . 72,583
2017 © 72,311




BUILDINGS

2017-2018 BUILDINGS - 210

DETAILS

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

3% increase (9 hrsfwk based on need, plus coverirg for absences of supervisor)

) Plowing of two parking lots, emergency calls after hours

Cleaning and general maintenance products, spray disinfectants, keyboard air canisters, paper towels, toilet paper, soaps, disinfectants,
small hand tools, small replacement parts, paint and painting supplies, keys, hardware, interior signage, lawn care products, pars
neccassary for minor repairs, gravel, chipseal, smal lawn tools, exit and safety signs, stc.

||sand and sat for the parking lots at 33 Courl and 752 High; usage based on 8-9 plowable storms. Increased due to consumption for lce
storms.

Based on current year's pricing. 6700 gal. @ 1.3¢9 = 9373. Also 700 gal @ 1.55 = 1085 for reserve heating cil. If this is not adequate,
there are additional funds available in the fuel reserve account. {Large credit and warm temperatures current year)

Purchase or repair of electrical tools, portable steam cleaners, vacuums, floor buffers, heat sensor guns, handcards, motion sensors, digital

thermometers, ceiling fans, etc.

e
BUDGET HISTORY | BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT GotinfisiSaget BRIt RIbE: FINAL
to BAC Hearing
| YTD Expend.  Antic. i Commr's BAC
Budgel  Actual || Budget  Actual | Budgst  Asof | EOY RD"S:' ’ |:::’l_":’"'r':; : Ct:; | Budeetto Ch:‘; o | Recom- % | Approved
1213116 Expend.|| 3 9 BAC 9 I mendation
Supervisory a2152 42000 42005  4200)| 45022 2318 4502 46217 ae217] 26w
AR PT Wages 5967 5285 6204 6607 6,330 3370  6330) 6520 8520  3.0%
kit Overtime 1900 17600 2500 o3 2500 980 1500 2500 250  0.0%
z i ,
cuilet General Supplies||  7,750:  5416] 5,600 6,346 5,700, 2781 5,700 5,700 5,700 0.0% :
. | :
g oo o __.,_._,;_.,_ o — ‘1 s ¥ o .,,.,.,._. EGEESSY| (S s = . e i . o 1 = S —
& Sand and Salt 700 s280 7000 1018 700 0 800 sool 80| 143%
. . _ﬁ i |
21 Heating Fuel 12700. 10,148 11500 11,802 10,500° 1284 o9oo0| +10500] 10500 0.0 ! '
(Propane) : i t l
b Y | G S-—_—- N — e ‘T‘ ,,,,,, _— __..L__S....\ e - S— el F || e J;_‘ = S E— e —— |
%t Minor Equipment || 1,000 g2al 1,000 573 1,000 o 1000 1000 1000 00% !
— . S S SN A E— ._._i_,.., " - o TR e i el ol e ___.;I - —
. : ! F |
Xeé‘:’;e Consum. || 1000 1208 190 g 1570 278 14000 1400] 1400 -10.8% : i
I : , ; ! |
e e e s Tt S s T E 1 SN A [
<] Vehicles R&M 25000 2621 3500° 50101 4500 4378 45001  4800]  4B00|  6.6%
I | CVR- SR PRSI SN | AL, SN A= N e | R S
32054 Electricity a5750; 37,5480 38600 36777 386000 15343 38000 asoool 3sooo|  -1.6%
1411 Water and Sewer 3.750': 2785 3240 3599 4,000 1733 3p00] 40000 4000  0.0%
! f |
e . — - | % -
5 21) Telephone 0 0 o 0| 8500 3789 85000 8500l 8sool 0.0
| é
el S — il b e K S R
i ! i
Bulding Repair & 16 0051 13808 16000  so21| 16000 4299 150001 15,0000 15,000  0.0%
Maintenance ; :
: |
R e S LS, KA = e —
Rental- : :
LondBldgs 3200 2088 3200 2610 2,600.: 0 26000 2600 2600  0.0% |
GGk Rental of Equip. || 35000 2087 3100 1980 2,000 1530 20000 20000 20000  0.0% i

| The facilities vehicle travels about 5,100 miles per year and gets approx. 10 miles per gallon. Calculation is based on an average per galion|
purchase price of $2.75 per gallon. This vehicle is parked at the Courthouse overnight and on weekends unless there is the threat of ice or
snow. In addition to this line item, the Commissioners have placed funds in a reserve account for all fuel purchases.

Regular maintenance and repairs on the facility vehicle, plow and sander, as well as the car used by all departments by employees traveling
on County business. Both vehicles are aging, which necessitates additional maintenance.

No increases are anticipated in FY 2017-18. Rates are based on an average of 2,600 cubic feet & month for 752 High Street, equating to
$297 and a quarterly average of 500 cubic fest for 33 Court Street, equating to $108.

"|| The KWHs used for 752 High and 33 Court In 2013 {277,840) are down slightly (~2%) from 2015. Qur confract with Constellation Energy
will expire in November; andit is too earty to receive a quote on renewal rates; however, given the lower costs of fuel, we would anticipate a
|| very minimal increase at this point in time.

New contract with GWI for phone, local and long distance, fax services and back up intemet in the event of a outage. Anticiapted flat cost
of $665.00 monthly with long distancs alotment of 3,330 minutes. Overages will ba billed at .29 per minutes. Duz to new billing it will be
difficult to allocate to each department. Total cost savings from prior years is anticipated to ba in excess of $7,000.

Covers unanticipated electrical, plumbing, locksmith, telephone system, and roof repairs, plus repairs by HVAC, Pine Tree Elevator,
Northeast Security and other vendors that are not covered by any maintenance contracts. There are several maintenance needs
throughout the Courthouse and at 33 Court Street.

$175/mo rental of space at the District Court for the DA's use (required by state law). This also includes $500 for storage of the plow,
sander and mobile radar speed unit.

Postal Machine rental from Pitney Bose with an anticipated 6% increase ($800 annually); rental of riding mower ($700) and misc. rental of
| equipment ($300); $200 for rental of carpet cleaners.




BUILDINGS

. Equipment R&M
{Contracted)

Special Projects

TOTALS

BUDGET HISTORY || BUDGET HISTORY " DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS BAC FINAL
YTD Expend.  Antic. ) Commr's BAC
Budget Actual || Budget Actual | Budget | Asof  EOY | R':"E:' s RZ";’:::.‘d Chz; o | Busto | L © | Recom Ch?ﬁ o Approved
: 123116  Expend.|| o0 9 BAC 98 || mendation g
24040 24804 28500  2109% 225000 11571 22500) 22755 22755 1.1%)
Waste Collection || 2,300  1964| 2350  2308| 2450 102: 2380 25000 2500  2.0% :
e D — S s W WS PE—— | —  (— — S S| e
! E . ' l
40000 4000 380 2045 3800 o3’ 3808 30 380  0.0% {
1 : ; | ; . |
170,000 158766| 172,689  154122] 178,272 74,696: 173,834 178592 178592 0.2% 178502 02% 178502 02| 17850

New England Communications
Northeast Security

Pine State Elevator
National (Smith) Elevators
State of Maine

Cummings Northeast
HVAC

Bardons Water Service
Backflow Prevention

G&E Roofing

Taco Simplex-Grinnel

DETAILS

‘Support and training for phone system

Fire, camera and security alarm support

Monthly inspection of elevator system & annual maint.
Annual inspection of elevator

Annual elavator licenese from State

Annual maintenance and certificaiton of generator

Svstem support and quarterly maintenance including filters
Monitering of chemicals in HVAC loop

Required annually by sewer district

‘Annual maintenance agreement for 752 High St. roof
-Annual fire extinguisher inspections

Includes $2050 (which includes a predicted 3% increase) Pinetres contract, plus fandfill license and special disposal fees (shredding, etc.)

Expected Special Projects: Tree work ($2,000); misc.

5,800
3,700
3,150

200
100
830
2,100
3,100
75
3,000
700)
$22,755|




D.A./Superior Court

2017-2018 DISTRICT ATTORNEY/SUPERIOR COURT - 220

DETAILS

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

For replacement of equipment such as fax machines, ”Erihig'rg ‘and shredders which do not qualify as capital items because of short iffe

'G-'ran:d' 'Jury" rétreshments -

Includes monthly email {$57/mo), annual cost of Messanger licenses ($343), and monthly fees for the West Bath intemet ($63/mo).

Unified Criminal Docket, and potential reimbursement from forfeited bail. _

BUDGET HISTORY {| BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS Bﬁz;ﬁ:;umic FINAL
YTD Expend.: Antic. Admin. % Commr's % BAC %
Budget  Actual || Budget Actual || Budget asof  EQY R 4 Cha Budget to Change Recom- Cha Approved
. _ A . 12/31115_° Expend. ecom "€ 1 Bac 3N08 |l mendation "%
S Supervisory Wages 35,126 349931 35820 3583 41,815 20846 41,81 42883  26%
ey Non-Supervisory Wages | 32,775 32650] 33431 33426 30656 19571 3, 40669  2.6%
1] Cerical Wages 29113 20009 29694 20, 703 335 1553 31, 34583 10.3%f
48847 400671 40824 49, 5241 51918 25730 51,918 53293  2.6%
0 0 of 12184 34000 12,184 1263  37%
2900 3048 2,900 3,759ﬂ 3200 1,991 3,800 3,800,  18.8%
Books & Periodicals | sa0 saes| 3200 3081 3, 200 1442 3,200 3200 0.0%
2100 2167 2100 2490 2500 1802 2,600 2800 12.0%
)| Minor Equipment 800 1073 800 oL 800 264 800 1,300 1800 125.0%)
FSIL] Venicies Gasollne 1600 1,066 1400 657 1000 273 750 1000 1000  00% ‘
| e 28a) 250 254 2500 2255 25001 25001 2500 00% L
Dues&Membershlp 750, 87| 750 4sj 750 588 750 850 850  13.3%
G Juror Refreshmens = s e s dor 13_3 s ooW R
Professional Service 12750 14704 12, 750 11,827) 12,750 4473 12750 4850 14850 16.5%
S Mot M Wi R~ W Wi sy Wi . el
Vehicles Repairs & Maint 1000 G54 1000 7ag  1.000 3%8 1,000 1,000 1,000; 0.0%
Telephone 3200 3308 27000 2521 1,800 783 1700 1800 1,800  0.0%
Gl FaxiModelntemet | 800 777 800 1128 1600 569, t1eoQ| 1800 1800 125% 7 1
0] Fouip RepairMeintenance 4250 4563 4400 4561 6100 225 6300] 6300  3.3%
54010 Judicial Llablllty Insurance 210 209 210 207 210 231 23] 230 230 95%
o 1 2000 2228 2000 1502 1400 528 1200 14000 1400 o0%| o
Advertising | 200 (jl 200 o 200 106 2000 200 2000 0.0%
SuperiarCourt Wiess 4000 163 2000 304 1500 214 1000 1500 1500  0.0%
P . S N i il R e S I N
Mingss Fass 500, ui 250 o 250 0 250 250 250 0.0% | [
TOTALS 188,246 186,350 188,913 184,822 217,864: 100,978 211,634| 229,518’ 229,518 53 229,518 5.3%! 229,518 5.3‘5(1[ 229,518

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

Market adiustment pl'us'3% increase for Legat Secretary; pIUs 52 weeks +1 day

3% increase; 52 woeks +1 day

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day @ 20 hrs/ per week.

Includes regular office supplies, and copieriprinter supplies.

Onviine research (52 600). Printed material includes Ferdico, court rules and Maine Reporter ($600)

The departrnen+ pmwdes Iarge amounts of Dlscovery to defendants, |nclud|ng pohce reports photos CDs and DV's. When cases are
appealed ten copies of briefs are sent to the Law Court and two to the defendant.

span or low cost. Firewall for server at MeDATS (§1,000)
Gasoline for Domestic Violence Investigatar,

Most expenses are reiated fo the annual Prosecutors Conference {inciudes regisiration fee, lodging, travel and meals.)
Annual Bar Registration fees for attomeys, pius dues for Maine Prosectors' Association and National District Attomeys' Association.

Includes computer consultlng and overhead ($10 000),
Iaboratory tests ($1,500}, and shredding {$100)._
Includes regular maintenance for vehicle used by Domesfic Violence In Investlgator |nclud|ng il changes fire replacement and minor
repairs.

Includes office telephone lines in West Bath as we!l as reimbursement to Knox County for District Attorney cel phone Domestic Violenct
Investigator and Asst. DA stipends of $30.00 sach per month for use of personal cell phone for business.

yment to Knox County for database management (32, 500) transcripts ($750), |

Annual maintenance contract for New Dawn Prosecution software and share of centralized servers at MEDATS . inciudes share of added
JustWare license ($500).
Liability coverage for Slate emplcyees

Travel costs for court appearances pnmanly by shared Juvemle Attorney T

For vacancy when empleyee resrgns
“The county is required to pay a "Bill of Costs" or winess fees for Superior Court appearances by law enforcement officers on their day off
civilian witnesses and any testimony required of a professional witness, such as a doctor or chemist. Reduced based on experience wrtlh

District Court witness fees. Reduced based on exgerience with Unified Criminal Docket.




DEEDS

[2014-15]] 2015-16

2016-17

2017-2018 DEEDS - 230

2017-2018

BUDGET HISTORY|| BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT | COMMISSIONERS Bﬁ;l‘lci:];ubhc FINAL
YTD Expend, , . : 0 Commrs | BAC
Budget Actual || Budget Actual || Budget asof AE::C ﬁgy Rgel.?:st I:::g ::,' q Ch;‘n o Budget to Ch: g Recom- Gh:l o Approved DETAILS
123115 eene || Red %1 Bac M9 lmendation "9
Hﬁﬁ‘ Non-Supervisory 38446 36,104 31,864 31,879) 35134 16,838 35,134 38, 030 36,0300 2.6% % increase; 52 wks + 1 day
: i(:‘._lerk _ 27,600 25843 25470 25495 30,281 14,953 30,281 3 070’ 31,0700 26% %:ncrease 52 wks + 1 day.
| Elected Official 38002 36955 43684 43679) 44561 22007  44pel 45723 45723  26% 3% increase; 52 wks + 1 day.
| Office Supplies 2,200‘ 69 2000 2,038 2,000 52 2,000 2,000 0.0l Office supplles including paper, general supphes and forms. Had an excess of cases of paper last year but will need to
—_— B T T A il : - e purchase multipie cases this year. -}
........ Postage Office || 1,800, 80l 1,500 666 1,000 481 960y 1000 1,000 0.0% i (3eneral office and document mailings.
ernor Eqmpment 300. 7§ 300 __ 300 0 _ 300 300  0.0% N . Mlseellan_eous small eqmpment o
% Eouip R& M . : . L 1 = Wridlar 30,000
=qup 40,500, 26,14 40,500 33,1801 39,000 17,721 39,000 39,000 0.0% Iron Mountain {repository/imaging) 9,000 Increase in fees.
Maint. Contracts
RN NS | I - o s (Tl $.39,000 |
i iEquipme_nt R&M 1,000. 1 000' 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 hese funds are budgeted to cover non-contracted repairs and maintenance. We anticipate needing to purchase a
{Ad hot maintenance) ; ; . | replacement sonicwall and router.
Traiing 1000 5_0 ' 1060 "I 1,0{}(}5 -— — 303 _ {,'QB_O?_ 1L009 I i _ unty Commlesuoneis Conferenee Fldlar Conference tralnlng for staff ]
S Duves & Membership || 150 1sof T 150 | tsdl 150 o .15 T 180 . oo e JRocitrrs Association dues. . e
Telephone — 1 240 1,09 1,200 a7 0 0 0 0 ‘ 11|s expense has been moved to “Bmldlngs
2 Travel a0 4 500 389 500 142 500 500 | Hileage reimbursement for employes travel to meetings or the MGCA conforence when van not available.
1 g:::' Supplies & - 20000 1.178] 1,800, 467 1,500 614 1500 1500 0. : ’nntlng = making books of indexes; toners for stamp printing machines.
:TOTALS ; 155,588 130,00014 150,968 138.52&% 156,426 73,671 754.38%[[ 159.273) 159,273 1.8‘4 159,273 8r|1|' 159,273 e 159,27
} .




PROBATE COURT

Document
LiEd Vanagement |

Professional Service

' 'Maintgnance
Judicial Liabilty -

5t|7.'."’ﬂ lCoverage

TOTALS

2017-2018 PROBATE COURT- 235

. Equipment Repair &

. BT m
BUDGET HISTORY | BUDGET HISTORY ] CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT | COMMISSIONERS | BAC ® Public ] FINAL
[ . YTD . i . Commr's BAC
Budget Acual | Budgel Actual | Budgel | Expend. | ‘;’g'\c(' R:'“’Et' ; ;;':":; ’ cr:; . |pueetto Ch? Recom- - Ch:{‘ Approved
) ] s T | TS ® | s ™ Jmencaton %0
3,073 34.92; 35763 35,743 36451 18076 38451) 37401 | 37,401 26% ,
41,081 40,579 #1,396 i 02475 0475 269
— 62y - et - uus 6935 —— |-~ T e R EE [e—
26121 | 26,624 27,919 i 28647 | 28,647 26%
| 130t0  12ne1) 12861 12208 15825 7907 is@25| 1e237| 16207 3,5% N puny mpas; =piE )
2 soo 2,208 2,500 | 703 22000 2200 2, 200 -4,3%
0. 70 00 75 750 o006 906 960 90  28.0% ,
25000 2mA 2500 2467 2500: 312u 25008 2500 | 25500 T N B
3000. 32571 3,000 4624 4,000 2,853@ 40008 4000 | 4000 00% i ;
a5 ary ars sof se0 o5 ans|  ars| e 430% |
i+ o e P T O L CULITRE  — o e+ il e e e e rrafll o s m  — -‘——.—-. P L
2500 2, aﬁ 2500 2248 2500 2240 2s00] 2500 250 o0 |
8000 so7] 8000 2989 8000 1641 sooo] so00| 8000 00%
o0 ool a0 s 0T o ol T W o Tamd T o P C
200 1o] 200 200 o a0l a0| 30 @ 500% ! ’g
10 129 150 150 138 1sof 1s0| 1500 o0o% ‘3
600: 204 50 208 550 143 sso] ss0f s 0.0%
!
3.0005 03] a5 w04 1050 45 foswf 10s0| 1050 00w
4
4 PO N T e S ye— P Rt W el PUEAE reve P
143949‘ 122, 5sal i | 153501' 74054‘ 153574 156785 16795 21 1se7es  aa tse7es 2 156793

DETAILS

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day
3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

3% !ncrsase 52 weaks + 1 day
Costs eontlnue to be reduced i in thi this q:ta'o

This fund covers tha cost of two Maine Estale and Proba‘te Law books issued each year after the Leglslature adjoums ($490) the Malne Court Rules (alsn a |
anrual publication) ($30); and annual updates to the Mitchell Probate Rules and Forms and Probate Procedures books ($386) for a total of $806. $54 as been
0 K Oy Srvicipaed Incleaseq net yodr.
Mallmg expenses.

“This und covers costs associated with aliendarnice af 1hé tollowing: FCCA Tanvention (for both Deputy and Register ihi year) and NCPJ Converttions in May|
and November in AL and SC (for Judge Voorhees). Note: the Judge pays some of his own convention costs, This fund also pays for some probate related

_CLE classes for the Register, who is an attormey
Yearly dues for Judge Vaorhees and Register: Maing Probale Judges Assembly {$275) and Maine Association of Registers of Probate {5100) (MSBA

membership for register was not renewed,)
This is the yeariy cost of the [CON system of | pmbate duckehng and incudes supporl and wab-hostmg sannoes. ‘another state-wide 5 year r contract was slgned
on 1117 at the same yearly cost. - - ) o ) e
“This Find covers The manidated costs of court-appdinted Visitors, Guardian ad Yigms and Afomieys forcliénts who are Tndigent, Ti7s impossibe 1 predict fhe |
yearly costs of these required services. Visttors are usually paid for by petitioners, but not always. Our Court matches the State's reimbursement rate for these
services: $40 per hour for Visitors and $60 per hour for a Guardian ad litems or Attomeys, More and more of these sarvices are needed because of the rise
Sl ileqal drjo use. the housina crisis. and the ooor econamy, There are several cases.in.our cument decket that will result in pavment by our Gongt,
_This expense has been moved to "Buildings."

"W Usa this fund to have the Typewriter cleaned andior repaired yearly. (it 1§ possible that ft may need to be repiaced this year @ $300,)New and raplaoeme?ﬂ
_g[lnters (gg;_,oovered by BEU) and scanners will be purchased wnh funds from the Records Preservation account.

“This ﬁm:'pairs‘for' ‘mileage, folls, parking ‘and meals for Judgje Vodrees and the Probaté staff for professional mestings. Thé"Mé’inb'Pﬁbate':’ldﬂé&
Assembly meets two times a year and the Maine Association of Registers of Probate meets six imes a year. Note: mileage costs to the MCCA convention
are reimbursed out of this fund, as are meals consumed on single travel days. Registration, meals and lodging costs for the MCCA convention ara reimbursed
outofthe Trainina fund listed above.

This fund is completely self-funded. It pays for the Iegal notices which we are requnrsd to publlsh ‘twice each month. We' charge each Estate $70.00 fo publlsh
in a local paper, That $70 charge cavers the full cost of the legat notice. The number of legal notices published varies from year to year but has been
Increasing steadily over the last few years.




CIVIL

| fgr i ]
Supervisory Wages
=K By

3'_ Part-time Wages

e Office Supplies
ll-]i-‘—: pOStage

-

‘Minor Equipment

CottngSatety

%Telephone

TOTALS

.

2017-2018 CIVIL - 415

P
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-2018
BUDGET HISTORY | BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS
YTD Expend. . .
Projected Dept. Admin. %
Budget  Actual Budget Actual Budget As of Endof Year| Request Recomd Change
12/34115 ;
2180 19711 22243 19921 22679 10725 22679 23270 23270 26
330 3908] 3800 5772 387 1211 3130 3600 3600 -7
s 15| o8 1 ws 142 o as oo
50 542 50 121 50 10 50 50 00
200 227 200 52 100 0 100 100 0.0
I I, - 0 Y
1,050 eos| 1,050 1,255} 900 7 800 800 -11.1%
20 fes| 2w 100 0 10 100 ood T [
p
|
)
55 36 55 of 50 0 50 50 0
I T 0 100 0 B D R
2,000 o, 1,000 0 1000 1,000 0.0
29690 282221 30223 27508 2038 12,36 25,8090 295704 29570  -0.7% pL

3% increase; 52 weeks + 1 day

One of fhe part time Civil Deputies steps in to manage the civil depariment when the department

supervisor is absent.

General supples - taonay, toner, saples, cips, efc _
| Non-reimbursed postage only.
This line Is used to replace or repair office equipment such as printer or computer components not
covered by BEU or other administrative lines

Poloshits, outerwear, c for e partime deputies

Cells phenes for two Civil Deputies

VFom_1e_l‘_1y useg fqr pagers, now usedfor-;loﬁ‘-ofﬁoe eqmpm;nt sucha; radlos_ﬂashhghtsetc

Only the miteage reimbursement as may be required for non-service related responsibilities is
included in this line item. Actual mileage driven for delivery of civil service papers is reimbursed to the
Civil Deputies out of different fund (pass through fund) since mileage reimbursement for service of civil
papers is paid by the attomey, business or individual requesting that the papers be served.

e L T S L e M 5

Printng expense for senvics nvoicing forms,copy paper, envelopes, et

Based upon current eligible debts.

DETAILS

L i W A

2 L ST L P TR DA eI e M TR e e W SR Sl

o RV S R eI S

The total request for general funds for the Civil Office is $29,829 and the total amount of civil processing pass through funds is expected to be approximately $78,000, making the total budget for Civil $107,829.

-_—

The Civil Dept. serves an average of 2000 sets of civil papers per year, which are served by two part-time civil process servers (Civil Deputies). The department also employs a part-time Administrator.




Sheriff

2017-2018 SHERIFF'S OFFICE

- 401

BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS BAC to Public Hearing |  FINAL
YTD Expend. _ ) Commr's BAC
Projected Dept. Admin, %
Budget  Actual | Budget | Actwal | Budgel  asof " %Change | Budgetto Recom- #pproved DETAILS
12031116 End of Year] Request Recom'd BAC Change mendation Change
Chief Deputy 60,353 61,669 61421 62,766 31,140 62,796 64,433 2.6%) 3% wage increase; 52 weeks plus 1 day
: ’ 3% wage increase; 52 weeks + 1 day, s 50% SO/50% Transport spi for this salary o align the distribution to more
Supervisory Wages 34,068 37641 29,295| 31,849 9,629 25.55ti 3?,3?7 16% accuratly reflect ob fncions and siis.
Adrmrinirstrative Clerk 31,007 627 31,718 34,699 17, 164 34,6_99 2.6%) 3% wage rncrease. 52 weeks plus 1 day
Data Entfy/R_ecords Clerk 28 908 29466 31,215 15, 452- 31,215 5.6% Market adjustment plus 3% wage increase; 52 weeks prus 1 day
Sherlff 72 661 74 114 75,603 . 37 490 75,803 26% 0%/3% wage rncrease, 52 weeks plws 1 day )
In\restrgator Wages 161 571 167 097 16?097 87 359 173_,8_55 7.3% Detedrves Det rSgL plus 2 Fr Dets mcludes tongevrty 52 weeks plus 1 day
Patrol Supenrlsors 223,0@ 210,67 229 332 229,404 113 318 228,635 0.3%] Supemsors( ) 2 Sgls, 2 Cpls includes Iongevrty, 52 weeks plus 1 day
Patrol Deputies | o5 amoer] 44;,_515 M58, 2, 120 444,530 708 0.2% Pairol Depulies (10); meludes stepi mcreases and Iongerrty 52 weeks plus 1 day
Deputy OUtSIde Assrgnment 0 0 0 0 o — 0 0 0 0.0%) To cover outside jdbs speual detarl requests
?aﬂ-tttne Wages 12,000 5,873 11,000 2,165 5490 10,000 9.1% Cd\rer full-trme patrol Ieave court hme specral assrgnmems shrft replaoemenL mandatory trarnrng
Overtime Wages 69,300 82,051| 75,000 40,25 82,700 82,000 g.2%) Cuver Ieeave for open shrﬁs vamtron |IInes special assrgnments court time, additional patrol and inveshgatrve
HolidayPay B "~ waw| stz seew  2mu1 55600 o0 o) | i UnonComrect
Training Wages 17,000 13,860 17,000 9,315 15,400 17,000 0.0% i 3:;::'5 all state and federal mandated training above normal duty time, mandatory training, K- training, field training
Ot_her Ndrié:lassified 4,000 3,961 o 4.7106” C 1:!380 o .’3,-950 ol 4556 e 37;5 . Em . . KQStipertd and other non;elassltﬁed‘assrgnments o - - . I
bl =t L —— I N kol 08 ) . [TNC S - el el Db L L e —n
Community Policing 12,000 8408 10,000° 2678 5120 10,000 0.0% | ! Supports all community related events, i.e. DARE, Prqect Alert Camp Pnstdnrd TRIAD etc (90% FI'E pard outof
e o S . i o Transport Program Wages) =~ . R, . _—
MedrcallFrtness Program 3,000 560) 2,500° 140 1,700 2,500 0.0% ! Physicals, fitness programs per union dnntract _
Off'ce Supplres 5,500 5,400] 5,750_: 2659 5,600 5,750 00N _ General office supplres paper, case folders DVD!CD memory strcks etc i _
Pub.Saf ety Consumables 16,000 15,0 15,000 617 15,000 3,047 14,800 15,000 0.0% | :::-::Ls ammunition, CID materrals battenes personal protective equrpment AII mnsumable equrpmerrt plus taser
e T e wwd w st w| e w T T ) e =
Mmor Equrpment L 1,200 3 1,200 156 ] J200 57 12000 1,200 0.0%) Equrpment not oonsrdered to he eaprlal acpensas ie. calwlators, cameras, wbrnets etc e _
' Gasoline for vehicles. The Sheriffs Department fleet inzludes the following vehicles: Patrol 13, Detedjve 2, SO
Vehicles Gasoline 70,950 55,8080 64,500 35,591 56,800 14,907 33,337, 61,875 8.9% ! Administration 2; Spare Patrol 1. Calculation based on 22,500 gallons at $2.75 per gallon. {Plus Commissioners fuel
! i resenre)
Uniforms & Safety 15,500 16,000 12,141 13,580 15,500 0.0%] E All uniform and clothing, union contracted related items, boots, gun bells, holsters, badges, fraffic safety vest, elc.
Frrearms - i 3000 3290 29860 _ 3,00¢ ) ) 3000 ’j 3 000_ o 00% T ! T o Updated al wesgons, new hrrts. nﬂufor cruisers, ofher specralrzed equrpmem, etc. o
Publrc Safety Equrpment 12) 000 12,0000 14,351 11,750 _ 12,500! 4.2% ! New equipment, replaeement equip. for vehrcles radros radars buIIet  proof vests, cameras etc !
Trarnrng & P[of Dev. 14 000 13,000 12.396' 14,000 ) 15,000_ 7.1% ' Trarnrng refated expenses: meals, Iodgng, reglslralronfees o
Dues and Membershrp e 900 ﬂ oo 1,096 1,135 1,200, 26.3% _ Dues for N NESPIN Maine Shenﬂ‘s Association, Maine Chrefsof_F'_dloe ACP, NSA, et
Laundry Senrrces _ B 500 5, 6,500 6,380 5,960 4 6,500 00% Unrform clothrng care and marntenande_
Prof Servrces Contracted e _1 500 5004 1500 73 X 1,500 0.0% Polygraphs, psychologrul lesting c consultantfees eug 7 i
Vehrcles R & M . i _ 32,500 34043 33,000 34505) 33,800 34,000 0.0% Repairs, major and minor. Tires, oil changes. general vehrcle rn_ainlenance,_etr_: .
Telephone 10,500 91 10 000 6,100 9,000 A% ! Cellular and long distance. Land lines moved to Burldrngs account.
K-9 Support . _ oo Lt . 1 000 7 ] o 1,000 0 0% B ' K-B Vetennary Insumndea?mt £ t)oardlng teas 7 7 o '_ ' o o
Contract Ser\rlces 1 4@0@ 521 4{60_0 5,300] 7,500‘ 45 6% LexrsNexrs ler_act reﬂects increase |n cdmrar.:t. Laaus Onllne )
Equip. Repair & Maint. 5,200 4,607 5,000 I 4542 5,000 0.0% Repair & maintenance contracts for equipment, radar urits, cameras, mobile radro repairs, computer malnlenance
i portable malrrtanance elc.
Advertising ‘ 500 bk | 500 500° 148 500 0.0% New posrlrons and nther ads
Com_mun'rty Pulri;'lng 3 2,000 900 2,0q0 1,440) 2,200 _ 1 2,100] 72,200 0.0% ! Prdmdtronal and educalronal matenals PR malenals ,
TOTALS 1,338,911 1,444,811 1,375939) 1,447,444 680,812 1,405,692 1,481,925 22/%2.4%4 1,481,925 _ 2.4% 1,481,825 2.4| 1,481,925

Note: Approximately 87% of SO budget is payroll; Payroll includes 52 weeks plus 1 day




TRANSPORT

TRANSPORT Revenues
BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET HISTORY |BupGET HISTORY {cURRENT YEAR
S R m— —_— S I BUDGET
JBudget Actual IBudget Actual [Budget YTD 12/31116 ;Eﬂeo?(;ear Budget Actual JBudget IActuaI Budget Projected EQY
iShiﬂ Supervisor 1508 2522 21,711 31,84 32,0404 TBRI CAP 2,657,105 2,657,105 2,657,105§ 2,657,105 2,557,105r 2,657,105 2,657,105§
T : ~state Contribution 262.967
Program Staff aass|] 33,06 32,835 37,42 36,90 154,957 153,651 154,957 309,029 285,000 62,9 260,000
Transportation Officers 110,12 119,30 106,786 119,30 119,9568Fines 0 0 0 b 12,000 9,375 9,500
Bl ' 1,50 17 0 0 0 3,585 3,000 4,500 5,000
| 9,50 12,000Total Revenue 2,812,062 2,810,756' 2,812,062 2,969,719 2,957,105 2,933,947 2,931,605
6,00 8,0
94,21 99,8760 xpenses
70 700f ansPort 293,041 264,732 293,041 266,560 329,949' 297,987 351,@'
ssessment
20 20 ::t:'::l':: 133,0 133, 133, 104,41 130,003 96,00 125,000I
Socurty Equioment - soolTBR! 2,386,021 2,386,02 2,388,52 2,516,48 2,494,55 2,476,17 2,454,776
Postage B sofTotal Expenses 2,812,062 z,1ss,7ss| 2,s14,ssz| 2,887,4Gi 2,954,501 2,8?0,163' 293,605
Minor Equipment 75l 750'
Vehicle Consum/Gas | 8200 ,200fSurplus/Deficit 0 27,003 (2,500 82,253 2,604 63,785 0
Uriforms & Safety 2500 2,50
Firearms B0 501
Maintenance 2,80 3,00
R Bl e e e i
Training 1,20 1,20 2017-18
PRy e ——rt et e L s
Dues & Membership _ 100 10 !
L aundry Service 1,80 1,70 30
= SN —
Meal Allowance 45 501 3
R R e W :
Tools and Implement 2,50 2,501 !
Professional Service 25 25
VeicosReM | 400 400
Telephone 3,00 3,00 et
Fogl T T | .
FaxModem/intemet Junemployment
Rental of Equipment 12,25 Total F/B 99,87
Equipment R&M 20 20
Advertising 25 25 *** pass through
?g:;gg‘; 203,041 260,711 310,386' 266,560' 329,949' ue,e,cq 237 687 351,82




COMMUNICATIONS

2017-2018 COMMUNICATIONS - 430

y -
2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-2018
| BAC to Public
BUDGET HISTORY (] BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS Hearing FINAL
: i YTD Expend.  Anic. i Comrrs | BAC
! Dept. Admin. %
Budget Actual || Budget | Actual | Budget = asof  EOY ; " % Change| Budgetto Recom- Approved | DETAILS
12031116 Expend. || covest = Recomd BaC , M0 || rendation CMege | T
= Dept Head 57452 57,233 63798 63639 6482 32,2730 6483 66777 66,777 3.0% ] 3% increase, plus 52 weeks + 1 day.
1101 Supervisory 196,797 186,654 204,505 197,723 210,108: 79,819 160,207 158,328 159,328 -24.2%' E ;:;?u%:l;pemsors. 2% salary increase plus steps per union contract; 52 weeks plus 1 day (eliminate 1 supervisor
if'ﬁi_ Dispatchers 432917 402,176|| 450,011 396,272 462,6485 191,063i 405,823 498,428 498,428? 7.7%l F 12 dispaich position. 2_% _sala_ry inc_r_gase plus stgps per union contract, 52 weeks plus 1 days;
Dep: Dﬁ(e;tor 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 57,000 57,000: 100.0%; i Nemf posi_ti_ql_'l 7
Adm. Asst. 0 of 0 of 6092 0 0 0 0 -100.0% ; | Eliminate -
: vovg:‘me 40000 5090060 48000 76057 48950, 60199 100000 48950 48950  00% : OT is used to cover open shifts due to vacation, sick and personaf leave, plus understaffing..
: ! é ] | ¢ There are 12 holidays/year, per the union confract. This calculation assumes that 2/3 of the dispatchers will work
Holiday Pay 57,500: 60,285( 60,000 56,121 62,000 27,235f 55,000 60,000.  60,000. -3.2% | each holiday earning 1 1/2 and that 1/3 of employees will not work the holiday but will receive straight time for the
[ i | j ; holiday. The budget is formulated by taking the average between the cost of full and minimum staffing levels.
| s i . S—
i ; ’ 24 hours of CE per person (CPR, Stress Management, Integrity/Liability, Suicide Calls, etc) Spillmar: and Navigator
Training ! ! i o Conferences, Maine NENA Conference. Within this budget the State has mandated that all PSAPs utilize the Fire
Wages 14500 TETR  1450. 6 WSO 255 10000 450 1450 00% Protacols much lie the EMD Protocols. This wilrequire each dispafcher to attend 3 days of lasses 1o be cerified.
' ' ; | This also cavers olher classes that are requested.
’;'i::':;:' & 1800 14401 1,800, 1861 1800 4750 1,800) 1800 1,800 0.0% ; Predict 8 of 15 will take this $300 benefit offered as part of the union contract.
E : | | L b L BT MMM T TR W o e e i3 . s 3sme s PR CRE 0t Aammmat e s, o)
Office Supplies 5000, 3914 5,000 4,762 5,000 1,167; 45005 5,000: 5,000 0.0% | General office supplies
: }: H ‘ : SRR SRS S —— T S ———
General : | _ ] ! ' | Public Education materials for community outreach at Bath Safety Days, fire depariment open houses and other
Supplies 1'000_ 1028 1'000; 988\ 1,000 0;. 10008 1,000 1,000'_ 0'0%_ l public safety events. Purchases are typically coloring books, crayons, book marks, 911 tattoos, pencils, etc.
& Postage 100, 18 50 27 50. 11, 2 50 50  00% : ; Historically, have never spent more then $60 for postage. |
‘ : g, ; ‘ : ! I Tyt — e i
Vehicle : ) DOH Based on the SUV with 13 mpg at $2.75 per gallon and using 8,000 miles and tolls, plus travel reimbursement if
Gasoline 0 o 0 g 1,200 3 L 2’250; 2'250‘ 46'7%L ! _ County vehicle is not available,
; : i i | '
3 ;
4 Uniforms & | i | Uniform altowance of $200 per employee due to uniform requirement that the employee wear a clathing itern that
! Safety 3000, 2985 300 287y 3,000 e e T s . | clearly identifies her or him as 2 Sag Comms employee. (15 X $200 = $3,000.)
: ] i E] PO . R Nl . i -l e P o e e e W
i .; : i j l TR SR e W M
"E‘c"':fi’;mem 2,500 2,185\ 2500 2357 2,500 00 2,500 2500 2,500 0.0% | Replace office equipment and fumiture on an "as needed" basis.
I 5 ! ! Covers the registration and lodging costs for one employee to attend the Spillman Users Conference in Salt Lake Cityl
. : i | ], ! (cost approx $1,500), the National EMD Conference (§1,500), JPMA ($800) and Police Legal Sciences ($1.800)
Training 14'750,,' 112600 14,750 a5TER 1413 7.588) 14,000 180 14’750. 0oy ’ i online training, CPR Classes,and Maine NENA Conference. The remainder of these training costs reflect the cost of
: ; state-mandated 24 hours of confinuing education classes.
— — — = —c ; = =———=




COMMUNICATIONS

BUDGET HISTORY| BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS BAC FINAL
YD | '
. Antic. . Commr's | BAC
Expenditures Dept. Admin. ; % %
Buget  Acul | Busget  Acual | Budget Too ' Eov | R g hange] Buigetto Crange | FEO™ . cpamge| APProved DETAILS
Expend. BAC mendation
1213116
i ;
0t Ei::btrship 400 429 400: 261 400 249 4008 400 400 0.0% Professional organization memberships to NENA. MECCA, APCO, Maine Chiefs of Police.
. gfr:l‘?:"’"a' 50 500 s00.  seof 720 g0 7o 720 720 0.0%| Twa polygraph exams for assumed two new hires at $250 each. Pre-Employment Testing with OHA at $110 each.
FT Vehicle R&M 0 o 0 h 750 234 BOUi 1,500 1,500 100.0% The amount requested is for maintenance of the Communicatation Directors SUV. This ivehicle needs to replace 4
Ly = ! i i stuts _at ~$1,200.
{ ;ﬂespﬁg; 10050 6138 8500 6164 3500 1076 30000 3000 3000  -14.3% | Covers METRO $1440 and Fairpoint $960 lines and replacement parts for the phone system.
e = y f -
|
Rental of ‘ I Fiber rental (Comcast) from Comm. Center to Bath and Topsham PDs for intercom, video and internet. The monthly
22| Equipment 13,670: 12,6008 13,870 126900 13,870 12,690 12,6908 13,870 13,870, 0.0%4 cost of the Bath PD link is $243, and Topsham is $814.50, totaling $12.690 annually. The remaining reflects the
(Fiberoptics) ‘ estimated cost of repairing the video and line equipment paired with the fiber cables.
% _.
" Equipment ! i : | i Spillman RMS maintenance $41,500); OpenFox contract (§800); Spillman Service Calls $500); When to Work
R&M - Spiliman} 34.000; 33,6331 34,000 34,3540 42,500 40,332E 42,5008 43,000 43.000:; 1.2%] . : scheduling software (200)
_; I - T e e e o b . . T —— o —— o — o+
Equipment i ] ; j AT&T Mobility for MDC air cards $15,000); Acorn Recording annual maintenance contract (§2,500); computer
2l RAM - 23,550° 23,222 23550 23,385‘ 23,550 7010 22,2508 22550, 22,550 -4.2%) repairs and installs not covered by mainentance contract ($1,350); minor radio repairs and radio license renewals
Electronic i i ! [ ! ($1.500); ESRI CAD Mapping annual (3500); Text a Tip annual ($1,700)
” f |
il Travel 28000 1,373 2,500 1,100 1,500 43319 1,0004 0 0 -100.0% Moved to "Vehicle Gasoline”
< e ! : | ;' -------- B e ——,
it Advertising 225! 249% 250 7831 250, 189 190 400 400 60.0% Cost of advertising in Jobs in Maine.two times in budget year.
911 Computer | 1' ‘ : Replacement of two computers (based upon recent replacement schedulefistory), ancillary devices (monitors, efc.)
Equipment 8'5501 8,564 8'550A s L 724; 8,008 8,560, 8'550._ 0.0% ; i and software for computers and equipment. Also includes updates to the firewall system.
= | : ‘ T
TOTALS 921,361 874-,963| 961,034 906,453' 894,020 467,386 916,145| 1,029,323 1,029,323 3.6% 1,029,323 3.6% 1,029,323‘_ 3.6% 1,029,323'




2017-2018 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - 440

BUDGET HISTORY | BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS BAC FINAL
) . % Change § Commr's BAC
YTD Expend  Antic. ~ Admin, ) % ) % D ET AI L S
Budget  Actual | Budget Actual | Budget 12531116 EOY Dept. Request Recom'd (Admlr'1. Budget to Change Recon_'n Change Approved
: Recom'd} BAC mendation
07 Department Head 50,385 513 198 saa7 2720 54307 55724 55724 264 3% increase; 52 weeks +1 day
10 Non-surpy W 45,346 1253 4B 46253 14038 3500 47460 47,460 26 3% invrease; 52 weeks + 1 day
Adm Asst. 0 0 6,092 (_) 0 0 -100.0% _ 1 o 7 . 7 . _
i Eaﬂﬂl Offoe Supp]les 2.500 25000 243 2500 730 2,000 2,500 2 &S00 0.0%I ' General ofﬁ_qg& surp_p_!'ie_s, rnatqr_ia[ for makir]g identification rdsr, supplies_ fqr_ P}gbli_g_ggiucatiqn
53069 Postage 400 250 22 200 08 200 200: 200 0.0 ' Postage
2,400 625 0 0 0 0 0.0 Propane tank renta! & propane moved to "Buildings”
e TR .; - e -
S0 Minor Equipment 1,000; 9454 10000 1,11 1,000 521 1,000 1,000. 1,000 0.0 Upgrades for mobile/portable radics, radio programming software
SRR RN (N (N S A | —— e — — N — —ee——
‘l ¥
- . ! ‘ i : § 43,990 miles divided by 15 mpg x $2.75 = $2,565 fuel for vehicles; plus portable generator fuel
LER Vehicies Gasoline 2,950; 2,381 3600 221 3,050.‘7 820 2,600 2,950 2,950 3.3% (8145) and E2-Pass ($240)
= e —— — L, S —— S "'"""'"1?: s i i it o I ..._-t___“ =T ey — e e S S ————————
53800 Un|formsISaﬂy Eqmp 0: ] 250 300 200 ’ 300 3{10j 300 0.0 Uniform shirts and jackets for EMA staff
= e R R R ’ B DY - T T "Reverse E-911 emergency nofification system. Negotiated lower rates based on actual services |
P soy . foes e o0 tend 1250 20 s JE:”?” _ 32 -1 = o oo o ] neoded, Year 2f 5 year contrad, incudes IPAWS
5 ; j ’ ! ] includes registratior: fees for training and meals al EMI ($754Y; Annual dinner for Local EMA ™
- : ; i | : Directors ($250); Awards ($200); BOH/LHO meetings ($450); Bi-monthly Local EMA Directors
L2 Y] Training 3,000 2,482 6475, 4073 6,475i 3,774’ 5,900 6,475, 6,475 0.0 } meetings ($402); NIMS/other training ($600); Training materials ($354); Public Health & You DVD
! y i i : copies {$100); Ongoing training for EMA personnel ($350); IAEM Annual conference for one staff
— S SN T =N BT R s S SV | ¢ S v (82400}, JAEM Recion 1 conference for two staff (5275). Meals for sponsored training ($300)._ .
i; § ' Maine EMA association {$50); National Association of County & City Health Officials ($180);
Dues and ‘ ] National Association of Counties {NACo) ($715); International Association of Emergency Managers
Memberships 1,350 1,338 1,130 1,130, 896. 1,13 1,130 1,130) 0.0%4 : (IAEM) ($185).
P | H i ! (NACo membership aliows the County to participate in the prescription drug card program that is
j | ; : ‘available to all Sagedahoc County residents.)
smy men e e e .. —— — - I~ S T ,, - - . poTorg SN et e T TR AR % e Sk e et WD o cEa Eme e L e e o e eome s v
s 2,000 7244 0. 0 0; R 0 0.0"/1 : Funding for Brunswick Haz-Mat Team no longer needed.
Servloes . . - ) S — T | NPS— R TS | S ———
EL0 Vehide RAM 1,500 279567 2,000, o 1,500 304 1,0000 1,500: 1,500] 0.0% i Maintenance on the EMA SUV, MCl trailer, and CRI trailer 4
AP Telephone 2300 1853 1 560;; 1,190 1,140 631 1,000 1|320; 1 320] 15.8% : CeII phone for Director {$660) Cell phone or Deputy Director ($660) Expense for Iandllne
s [ || Wi Nl S I N o e | Mlephonesmovededmivistaton |
i i ‘ | ! Tower Leases:
Tower Leases 18,727 164210 19,745 19, 20,367 8,703 22,000 21,142: 21,142 3.8%4 i Richmond ($1); Phippsburg [4% increase, per contract] {$3,158); Wesl Bath [4% increase, per
i { i { :‘ contract] ($12 050); Sky Hy Tophsam [3% increase, per contract] ($5,933)
Equib Repair & g‘ : . t i Tawers & equipment maintenance:
MqainFt)enazze 6500 9,20 8600, 764 10,706 4,434, 10,706 9,670 9,670| -8.7% Electricity at four sites ($2,305); Periodic generator maintenance ($1,415); Propane for generators
! ; i i : i ($800); Snow clearing for Topsham & Richmond ($800) Eqmpment repair ($4, 350)
CiElStragelease | 660 450) 730 Tan T e el T e T e e Y iy — e
TOTALS 150876 145388] 164361 143777] 168328 694790 150303 164531 164534 23%] 164,531 239 164531 239l 164,531 'NOTE: One-half of expenses will be reimbursed by MEMA through EMPG (Emergency
: ‘ 1 1 Management Performance Grant)




PROGRAM GRANTS

2017-2018 PROGRAM GRANTS - 920

Androscoggin-Sagadahoc County Extension
- Service

=318 Androscoggin Valiey Soll & Water

Totals

2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-2018
BUDGETHISTORY | BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERSI Bﬁg::ﬂ';”b"” FINAL
% . YTDExpend. Antic. Origial T L BAC
Budget : Actual | Budget Actual | Budget : as of EQY i Budgettot Recom- Approved
i 125116 Expong. | ROUest ; Change | “p,c ™ Change b ondation ! ChaNG®
NN |SUNY WU WS U DUSUUNNRS TN PSRN S WO PR IR
, i
i i
25714 257141 28410 28410] 20,105 14,445 29105 29,105° 0.0% ;
R I I U 1 Sl SUNSSU S NN G R R
a ‘ j :
10,0000 10,0000 10,000 10,0008 11,000 2750 11,0000 11,000 0.0% | :
3700 37000 37850 3750] 3750 0 37500 3750 0.0%
30414 3414 42160 42160 43855 17,195 43859) 43855 0.0% 43855 0.0 43855 00% 43y

 DETAILS

Statutorily required; Androscoggin County is now funding its full share.




= =i
fo AN

UNEMPLOYMENT RESERVE

2017-2018 UNEMPLOYMENT RESERVE

——— — < et = o ————
| | BAC to Public
BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET | DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS Hearing FINAL
7500 : i g I 3 |
‘ . Estimated
| . Amount [ Resufting Est. | ) Original ; i = | g BAC |
Budget :::::: Budget  Actual Transferedto Reserve [ Budgst | Used Resisr::;taelgnce Request Ch;/; ' g:as::g gﬂ?r:;ﬁogzg : Cha/nn o Recom- ChZ:l " Approved DETAI LS
:, ; Reserve ° Balance EOY | (Dept) ge g BN mendation oS
: { : ! | Balance
16000 46,08 0] 0 o 4s0e o 732 45358 650 1000% 46,008 :
‘ ' — : [ This account is used to pay uremployment claims
8 , made against the County. One claim is still open
| Reserve || iedm  ae087) o 0 o o 2 sasd 650 1000%  dggod) 60 1000% 650 1000%  gspy oo Severd are eliible although mostare
E i i i unlikely to file. Assuming ne new eligibility in FY
i | 2017-18 the likely maximumn hability we would
i . Ii face is approximately $13,113




UNFUNDED LIABILITY RESERVE

UNFUNDED LIABILITY
RESERVE

2017-2018 UNFUNDED LIABILITY RESERVE

2,000 13,643 15,000 14,676

2000 13,645

15,000 14,676

6,724

10,068, 23,387

26,3560 24,000 140.0% 50,3568

l

24,000 140.0% 24,000 140.0%

The County's unfunded liability as of the financial audit for the year ending 6/30/15 wa$240,054

BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS Bﬁ(;at?ir;ubllc FINAL
{ . i :
Actual . Aclual ¢ Resulling | Estimated , Estmated On'ginaI: + Estimated JCommissione - BAC %
Budget Transfered | Budget Transferedto. Reserve Budget ; Transfertc : Reserve [ Request Chanae i Reserve | rsBudgetto . Change Recom- Change Approved
to Reserve i Reserve Balance ! Reserve Balance (Dept) 9 : Balance BAC 9 mendation g
i i i d ;
38,72 10,0005 20.3672‘ 26,3 24,000 120.0%% 50,356 ;

DETAILS

Accrued compensated absences.




FUEL RESERVE

~ FUEL
RESERVE

2017-2018 FUEL RESERVE

BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS B‘:‘_l(;a‘?ir';”b“" FINAL

; ! i
’ i 0

i Actual ; Resulting - ! : . Original : Resulting - BAC

Budget Actual Budget Transferedto: Reserve | Budget E‘g";’:gale:d Carry Forward '-Reszrevseuglglgnceu Request : Chanae Reserve Comt:1 |Bs::gners Chz{;l B Recom- ChZ:1 . Approved

i Reserve i Balance ‘ e , {Dept) 9 Balance 98 1 mendation g
{ ! i

0 1000 0 0 10,000 0 0 10,000 10,00 0.0% 10,00

=
-
=
(=)
(=]

{

AR |

0
|

2 £2.0% 10,0004

0: 0%

DETAILS

he reserve will be used for unanticipated price
increases in propane, gas and oil if needed.




ORTHOIMAGERY RESERVE

Reserve

2017-2018 ORTHOIMAGERY RESERVE

i
|
BAC to Public
BUDGET HISTORY  BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST CCMMISSIONERS Hearing FINAL
i i o
Actual Actual Original % ' Resulting Conr:;nrlsssw; % BAC %
Budget  Aclual Budget Actual Budget Transfered Request " Reserve i Recom- Approved
Spent Change Budgetto Change . | Change
to Reserve (Dept) Balance BAC mendation
o0 o 0 (246 to00% 28]  f o |
d
0 4 0 g 9 2456 100.0% 2456 2456 1000%  2e5¢ wnodd 2,458
: 1 i
|

DETAILS

This is one half of the amount that will be needed
to purchase orthoimagery (aerial phonto)
services for all Sagadahoc County Towns in 2018}

19.




OTHER GF USES

2017-2018 OTHER GENERAL FUND USES - 9500
B BAC to Public
UDGET HISTORY J BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONERS Hearing FINAL
| i YD ; : Commes | BAC
1 i Antic. EOY DEPT ;| Admin. . % 4 %
Budget : Actual | Budget  Actual Budget - Expend. As ; . Budgetto ' Recom- Approved D ET AI LS
; : of 12/3116 Expend. Request ‘ Recom'd .‘ Change BAC Change mendation Change
R 14 S ' e W R i e b A B v i A s e o A e T Wr" e sl s e e B el S
: ! ; ‘ The Child Victim Advocate is funded primarily
Transfer fo : i | %J through Federal grant money and the position is J
Child Victim ! : | : i ; 1 shared by Sagadahoc and Lincoln Counties. This
Advocate 8,6163 8,61& 9,374: 9,374 11'329“‘1 11,329E 11,329 11,262 11,262; 0.0 represants Sagadahac County's share of the
Grant , : . match and expenses in excess of the grant . (The
‘ ! | grant has been increased by 4.8% this year).
240 E’:;ﬁr o 137,085 137985 126475 125478 191610 191610 1918108 175666 175666 -9.1% | See Capital Improvement Plan for detalls
: i i : ;
. Repay "; |
¢ Emergency o o o 0 0 0: 0. 00 Required statutorily.
+ Contingency 5 : ! ‘
: | f L
TOTALS 146,601 186,928 186,928 -T.9%) 186,928  -1.9% 186,928  -1.9
e ——e e e e — . d
* Transferred from General Fund appropriation to Fund 20 - Grant match
** Transferred from General Fund appropriation to Fund 30 - Capital Reserve




Aep T + s)@am g ‘asealdul % ¢ s173)ja1 Aejes

%9°0- 00°29Z°11% 00°8ZE'TIS 00'VLE'6S 00919°8$ 13N A3uno) Joyepedes

%9'0- (00°T9ZTTS) (00'8ZETTS) (00°'¥LE'BS) (00°979'89) anuaaay Auno) ujoour|1z18

%90~ 00°€25°TLS 00°259°TT$ 00°81L'81S 00'TET'LTS pa128pnq 2q o1 aoue|eg

%8 (00°005°'£2%) (00°052'9Z3) (00°000°12%) {00'052'12S) {0SZ‘TS Aq pasea.oul) anuaAay 1uels |0ZT8

%E'T 00°€20°0SS 00°£068tS 00°8vL6ES 00°T81'8€$ juawpnedaq |ejoy

%00 00'00T$ 00°00T$ 00'00T% 00°00TS sajjddng 33130 | SEES

%0°0 00°00S$ 0070058 00°00Z5 000025 Juswdojasaq |euoIssajold | She

%E9- 00°0STS 00°09T% 00'86T$ 00'¥STS dwo) sINIOM |SSL

%9°'Z 00'€0T'ES 00'¥20'ES 00 vLV'TS 00°20%'T$ Ayandas |e1os |05/

%LE 00°768'€$ 00°SSL'ES 00°8£8°Z$ 00'€LY'TS 1UBW2.13Y 18IS BUIRI[SELY ]

%00 00°0% 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0% dwo) pauiyeq | vELl

%00 00°0$ 00°0$ 000 0005 dv3i6eLy

%E EE- 00'¥PTS 00'9TTS 00°8TZS 00°81T$ uo2910.d 98em | LZLb

%00 00°'TLES 00'TLES 00'9€ES 00'¥1ZS JoueINSU| 91|94t

%00 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0S aouelnsul yyesH vziv

%0°0 00°00Z°TS 00'0S2°TS 00°0SZ'T$ 00°0SZ'TS a8ealIN| ST

] 1126 SISNadX3|

%9T 00°T95°0b$ 00'TES'6ES 00°¥60°ZES |00'S9Y'TES sadeM 'g solejes [e10L-qns| 0126 - 0222

asealou| pasodoig

B ¥33png 198png £1-9T07| 193PNg 91-5T0C | 198PNd SL-Y10C 2130APY SSAULM-WIBIA PIYD NOLLISOd
8T0Z-LT0Z ALNNOD JOHVAVOVS| LNVYO YIOA

DIRIOAPY SSIUIM-WIIPIA PIIYD
uoIHsod YIOA 128png 8T0Z-2102




Capital Outlay



FY 2017-2018
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Facilities
A. HVAC
B. Elevator Upgrade
C. Roof Maintenance
D. Fire Alarm System Replacement
E. Parking I.ot Lighting Project
F. Exterior Wall Sealant
SUBTOTAL:
Communications/EMA
A Spillman Software
B. Radio/Console System
D. Microwave Equipment Replacement
E. Tower Project
F. Spillman Geobase Server
SUBTOTAL:
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
A. Sheriff’s Vehicles
B. EMA Vehicle
C. Maintenance Vehicle
D. Copiers
SUBTOTAL:
TOTAL:

CAPITAL RESERVE BUDGET

$ 5,000
$ 7,000
$ 6,500
$ 1,838
$ 16,600

$ 5.000

$ 41,938

$ 10,000
$ 17,500
$ 10,000
$ 5228
$ 10.000

$ 52,728

$ 60,000
$ 6,500
$ 6,500

$ 8.000

$ 81,000

$175,666



RECOMMENDED CAPITAL OUTLAY FY 2017-18

Facilities

Al Parking Lot Lighting Project

Subtotal:
Communications/EMA
A Spillman Software
B. Tower Project
C. Geobase Server
Subtotal:
Equipment
A. Copiers and Printers
B. Maintenance Vehicle
B. Sheriff’s Vehicles
Subtotal:
TOTAL:

$ 16,600

$ 16,600

$ 83801

$ 26,076

$ 64,877

$ 8,000

$ 19,500

$ 99.853

$127,353

$208,830



| February 17, 2017 |
| 1

County of Sagadahoc, Maine
2018 - 2023 Capital Improvement Plan & Budget

Administrative Department

1.

ier Project. The Administrative Department is requesting $8,000 for the purchase of a new
Konica BizHub 364c copier for the Probate Office and a copier for the County Administrator's
office. These copiers will replace an older Konica BizHub 420 copier in the Probate Office and an
older unit located upstaits in the Administration Building, The County owns a total of 11 copiets and
has been following an annual replacement plan and schedule. Funding for all County copiers is
provided through the Administrative Department capital reserve.

Copiers (2) $8,000
Less Trade - 0
Net Cost 8,000
Reserve Balance -330
Net Cost $7.670

Request FY17-18 $8,000 |

Communications Department

1.

Radio Resetve. The Communications Department is requesting $17,500 this year to be placed in
the radio reserve account for the future replacement of radio consoles in dispatch. The
recommended capital reserve funding schedule is based on the replacement of the existing radio
consoles in approximately 12 years at a cost of $125,000 (in 2017 dollars) and is based on the
purchase of a 4 position Zetron MAX console with 20 radio channels or equivalent.

The cuttent radio system was purchased in 2010 at a cost of $114,000. The average life
expectancy of this equipment is ten to twelve years. This is the hub of the radio system and consists
of 4 radio consoles in our dispatch center. The system is changing to an IP type system. In 10 years
the existing system could be obsolete. Software was upgraded from Windows XP to Windows 7 in
2014-2015 budget.

Radio Consale $125,000
Less Trade -_0
Net Cost 125,000
Reserve Balance -12.488

Net Unmet Need $112512

| Request FY17-18 $17.500

Spillman Servet. The Spillman setver is being replaced in 2017 at a cost of approximately $15,400
plus the cost of data conversion at a cost of $19,600.00 for a total estimated cost of $35,000. The
previous server was putrchased in 2009.

We should begin funding the reserve for the eventual replacement of this server in another 7 or
8 years. Itis recommended that we appropriate $5,000 each year over a 7 year period
beginning in FY18-19.

Page -1-



3.

Spillman Server $35,000

Less Trade 0
Net Cost 35,000
Reserve Balance 0

Net Unmet Need $35,000

Request FY17-18

Spillman Software. Spillman is our CAD system. Software is updated and ot changed on a constant
basis and this would help us keep up with these changes. These funds would allow purchase of
modules as required to enhance the system such as software that would allow the 9-1-1, EMD and
Fire Protocols interface with Spillman. Cutrently these are all running individually and is time
consuming and also increases ertors in data entry.

The County purchased the following software in 2016-17:

* ProQA Medical Interface ($5,000)

* ProQA Fire Interface ($5,000)

* NIBRS ($8,800 in FY'18 and §8,800 in FY19 - Total $17,601)

Spillman has several modules that ate upgrades to their standard CAD system. Each module is
an upgrade to their basic system. Just like any operating system, technology is constantly changing
and putting money in CIP will offer us opportunities to purchase these important modules as they
come out. It is requested that the County appropriate $10,000 to this reserve in FY17-18.

Spillman Software Reserve $10,000
Transfers in 12315
Total funds available 22315
Software expenditures -10,000
Net teserve fund balance 12,315
Encumbrances $17,610

|_Budget Request FY17-18 $10,000 |

Spillman Geobase Server. Geobase is the background mapping system to Spillman. We purchased
the module from Spillman in 2013. We now need to purchase a new setver and the mapping (ESRI)
software to support it. An appropriation of $10,000 is recommended in FY17-2018 which
together with existing reserve funds should provide sufficient funding to replace the server. The
reserve has a balance of $20,000 as of June 30, 2017.

Spillman Geobase Server $30,000

Reserve fund balance -20,000

Balance to complete project $10.000
[_Budget Request FY17-18 $10,000 |

Network Security Upgrades. No further upgrades are requested for this project. It is requested that
the $12,315 balance in the reserve be transferred to the communications software reserve.

Recording Fquipment Reserve. The County will not need replacement of recording equipment for
several years. Funding for replacement is anticipated to be requested beginning in the 2019-2020

capital budget.

Page -2-



Emergency Management Agency

1. Jower Project. This project is to upgrade one cuttent tower site to the County's existing simulcast
radio system which serves Police, Fire, and EMS. A 'tower site' includes VHF radios, simulcast
interface equipment, microwave transmission equipment and the tower itself. This system was
designed for county-wide coverage however, there is poot coverage in Bowdoin. A quote has been
obtained from RCM, the County's radio vendor. As part of the quote, RCM conducted site and RF
engineering. This tower site, Sky-Hy, is located in the Town of Topsham.

The cost of this project has been revised and is now estimated to cost $64,151.00. The
Department has obtained 2 Homeland Security grant of $12,000.00 The Department is requesting
an approptiation and expenditure of $52,151 in this budget to provide the County's share of the
project. Up to $26,075 may be recouped via a Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG)
(50% match on the balance). Howevet, the County must expend the funds first and then seek

retmbursement.
Tower Project $58,151
Site Prep (electrical, shed, etc) _ 6,000
Total Project Cost 64,151
Homeland Security Grant Reim -12,000
Cost less Homeland Security 52,151
EMPG Grant Reim (50% of bal) -26,075
Net Cost $26,076
Net Reserve Fund Balance -20,848
Budget Request FY17-18 $5,228
2. Vehicle Resetve. The EMA Department obtained 2 Homeland Security grant in 2015 to replace the

2006 Ford Expedition. The Department purchased a 2015 Dodge Dutango with a heavy duty towing
package at a cost of $32,914 plus the cost of additional equipment installation such as lights, radio
and other communications equipment bringing the total cost to $38,386.00 The estimated useful
life of the new vehicle is 6 years (or 2021) based on a projected 17,000 miles per year. The County
retained the 2006 Ford Expedition and has transferred it to the Communications Department.

The Department is requesting a capital project reserve be established for the eventual
replacement of the new vehicle. Based on a future estimated replacement cost of §43,920 (allowing
for a 15% increase), an annual appropriation of $8,745 is tequested each year over the next 6
yeats to establish adequate funding for replacement in 2021. When the next vehicle is purchased,
the County intends to collect 50% reimbursement from FEMA over the subsequent years. We'll be
able to recoup Y2 of the actual costs, estimated to be $21,960.

Vehicle Cost $43,920
HD Towing Package Included
‘Total Cost 43920
Less Trade -0
Net Cost 43920
Reserve Balance -8,916
Net to be raised $20,500
Requested FY17-18* $6,500
* Request reduced per administrator

Page -3-



Microwave Fquipment Replacement Reserve. The existing microwave equipment is approaching the
end of its useful life (currently over 5 years into a 10-year useful life). This project would provide

funding to upgrade and replace the (3) existing 4.9 GHz public safety microwave links with fully FCC
licensed 23 GGHz microwave radio links (2 radios per set) at a total estimated cost of $60,180.00. This
estimate is based on a quotation from Radio Communications Management, Inc (RCM) of Portland,
Maine dated March 3, 2015 attached.

The EMA Director recommends that this project be completed in three phase (one set every two
years over the next several years. The County began a capital reserve for this project in the FY2015-
2016 and has $20,000 set aside to complete phase 1 in FY16-17.

It is recommended that the County appropriate $10,000 in the FY17-18 budget to provide a
one-half of the cost of phase 2 scheduled in FY18-19. Over the subsequent 3 year period, it is
recommended that the County appropriate $10,000 each year with a phase 2 installation oceurring in
FY2018-2019 and phase 3 in FY2020-2021.

Microwave Equipment
Phase 1 (funded) $20,000
Phase 2 * 20,000
Phase 3 20,180
Total Cost $60,180

| *Requested FY17-18 $10,000 |

Richmond Antenna Relocation Project — Radio Communications Management, Inc (RCM) of

Portland, Maine, the County’s radio vendor, had recommended changing the existing antenna
elevation on the Richmond tower (owned by American Towet) from the cutrent height of 160 feet to
235 feet to improve radio coverage for fire and law enforcement. The existing configuration is
blocking transmission and reception from the north and increasing the elevation should improve
coverage to the north and provide separation from other equipment on the tower. RCM had quoted
$10,848 to complete this project.

This project is no longer feasible. It has been determined that the antenna cannot be relocated
to the top of the tower because existing equipment would still block transmission and reception.
Therefore, it is recommended that the $10,848 reserved for this project be reallocated to the tower
project.

Facilities Department

1.

Courthouse Entrance Project. This project would expand on the work completed by Reno's
Excavation completed in 2012 to correct frost heaves in front of the Centre Street entrance to the
court house. The Facilities Manager met with the contractor and thev recommend additional work
to correct the problem. The work was estimated to cost $3,500 for the Centre Street entrance. In
the meantime, the Facilities Manager applied a rubber crack sealet to the joint which may have
corrected the problem.

It is suggested that the $3,500 be transferred to the building maintenance reserve.

Page -4-



Exterior Wall Sealant Project. Knowles Industries recommends that the County reapply a petiodic
moisture barrier protective coating to the Courthouse exterior at 2 minimum of every 10-12 years to
protect the building envelope from water infiltration and to protect the investment made in 2012 to
the exterior of the building,

According to Knowles, it is almost impossible to prevent 100% moisture penetration due to a
lack of expansion joints, however periodic sealing should address most of the moisture problems.
Knowles estimates a stone and sealant budget of $40,000 - $60,000 for the 1869 building and $30,000
- $35,000 for sealant and CMU coating on the 1986 structure. (See quotation letter dated Januvary 21,
2013 submitted by Knowles Industrial Services, Gorham, Maine). An exterior wall sealant reserve
was established in 2013. It is recommended that the County appropriate $5,000 annually over a 10
year period to address this project. Itis recommended that $5,000 be apptropriated in the
FY2017-18 capital budget toward funding this project. The reserve has a balance of $20,000 at
June 30, 2017.

Sealant (1869 bldg) $50,000
Sealant (1986 bldg)* $30.,000
Total project cost 80,000
Reserve balance 20,000
Net to be raised $£60,000
Requested FY17-18 $5,000
* Nole funding for 1986 blds s not included here.

Roof Maintenance Reserve. Recommendations for future roof upgrades for the Courthouse were
provided by G & E Roofing Co, Inc. of Augusta, Maine on January 18, 2012. Their
recommendations were broken into three separate components. The third component which has not
been completed is outlined below:

* Long-term improvements to various sections (3a, 4, 5, and 6) of the court house roof with a
forecast need of 2015 at a total cost for budget purposes of $26,000. Section 3a may have been
repaired in 2012 which would leave $23,000 of work to be completed. See the attached map for
exact locations.

* Funds ($3,000) were expended 2 years ago for restoration of the steeple. Given that a leak
developed last year under the cooling tower and another in the 4% floor stairwell this year, it may
be wise to follow the previous recommendation of the contractor and apply additional funding in
the reserve to be used for future roof maintenance projects. It is tecommended that the
County set aside $6,500 in FY17-18 toward future roof tepair needs. The reserve has a
balance of $10,000 as of June 30, 2017.

Roof maintenance $23,000
Reserve balance 10,000

Net to be raised $13,000

Requested FY17-18 $6,500 |

Page -5-



HVAC Reserve. This project continues the process of temoving and replacing the remaining 7 heat
pumps.

On January 24, 2012, HVAC Setvices, Inc submitted a proposal to replace the remaining heat
pumps in the Courthouse. The project would include the removal and replacement of (14) water
source heat pumps presently serving the remainder of the building at a cost of $72,500.

The total project includes: (13) new high efficiency R410A 14+ SEER WSHP'S W/5 year
comptessor, watranties, (1) new high efficiency (12 SEER) WSHP to replace the unit in the
communications center, and (1) 10 TON 11,95 EER unit to replace the court room unit, new
stainless steel hose kits, auto flow circuit setters, new condensate drain piping, line and low voltage
power feconnection witing, refrigerant recovery, demo and disposal of old heat pumps, new
insulated apply and return duct transitions, and a complete start up test out to assure correct
operation.

To replace units on a individual basis, a budget of $2000 per ton is recommended, the unit in the
communication center had to remain standard efficiency due to space limitations. This estimate is
for budgeting purposes only and the actual cost may vary depending on vendors bids.

Thete are a net of 4 units (excluding the court room) @ $5,000 = $20,000 to replace the
remaining units. Three units are expected to be replaced as of June 30, 2017 leaving a zero balance in
the reserve. A $5,000 appropriation to the HVAC reserve is recommended toward
replacement of the additional unit in the FY17-18 capital budget.

HVAC 4 units @ $5,000 cach $20,000
Install FY17 3 @ ~$5,000 each 16,877
Balance needed to finish project $5,000

| Requested FY17-18 $5,000 |

Elevator Upgrade Project. Funding is requested for the elevator capital reserve to fund the
modernization and replacement of the elevator controller unit within the next 3 to 6 years.

According to Pine State Elevator Company, the elevator at the courthouse is in good condition
and running well. From an operational or reliability perspective, Pine State expects to see at least 5
years of reliable operation and perhaps more. A copy of their letter dated Januarv 25, 2012 is
available. ‘Their recommendations are as follows:

A, Project #3: Modern Controller Upgrade - §63,900
Intermediate-term: Within 5 - 10 years
The controller is a simple relay logic controller. Components are still available and should
remain so for the foreseeable future. The pump unit, which includes the motor, pump and valve
is old, but the components appear in good condition and are of the same type that would be
used to replace them. The same is true of the doot equipment and fixtures. The estimated cost is
$56,160 (in 2012 dollars) or $63,900 (in 2017 dollars). A $7,000 appropriation is
recommended next year toward the eventual upgrade of the controller. The reserve has a
balance of $22,000 as of June 30, 2017

Page -6-



B. Project #4: Jack Replacement - $45,000
Long-term: Within 8 - 15 years
There is currently no sign that the hydraulic jack is leaking. However, if in the future this needs
to be replaced, the cost is $35,000 {(in 2012 dollars) or approximately $45,000 (8 to 12 years out).
No funding recommendation is requested.

These estimates are for budget purposes only and the actual cost will depend on bid results at the
time of purchase. The appropriation to this resetve is funding only the controller upgrade, not the
jack replacement. A copy of the vendor recommendations is available.

Controller upgrade cost $63,900
Reserve balance 6/30/17 -22.000
Balance needed to finish project $41,900
| Requested FY17-18 $7,000

Maintenance Vehicle Reserve. The County owns a 2006 GMC pickup truck equipped with an 8-foot
Fisher plow and a 1- 3/4 yd Fisher electric poly sandet. The vehicle has approximately 48,000 miles
and is reported to be in faitly poor condition. The Facilities Department will need to be replaced this
coming year according to the Facilities Manager.

‘Two options were considered for the replacement: (1) replace with a new truck and (2) replace
with a used truck. Since the retail value of used trucks ate quite high coupled with the fact that the
County expects to retain the truck for a number of years, the first option may be the least expensive
long-term cost. The estimated cost is as follows:

It is recommended that the County appropriate $6,500 in FY17-18 and use the reserve balance to
place a down payment of $19,500 toward a new vehicle and obtain dealer financing to finance the
estimated balance over a 4 year period of §$5,000 each year beginning in FY18-19. A $6,500
appropriation is requested in the FY17-18 capital budget.

Truck $37,500
Plow 5,000
Sander __ 5000
Total 47,500
Less Trade _-1,500
Net Cost 40,000
Reserve Balance =19.500
Net Cost $20,500

H Request FY17-18 $6,500 |

Soffit/Trim Repair. A reserve fund was established in FY12-13 for anticipated future repair of the
soffit and trim on the Court House. In 2013, Project Clerk Mel Cole reported that an inspection of
the Courthouse soffit most easily inspected revealed soft wood on the bottom layer. The scaffolding
was not high enough to inspect the entire building, His recommendation was that $5,000 be
included in the FY2013-2014 budget for the purpose of hiring a contractor (on 2 time and materials
basis) to bring in a lift, open problem areas, undertake some initial repairs, and identify the full scope
of work needed. This will allow the County to establish funding in subsequent budgets to address
any needed repairs. Due to 3-phase power around the building, the use of an aerial ladder for
inspection would not be possible.

Page -7-



'The following comments were obtained from a prior CIP plan and may be relevant:

“Exctensive dsterioration of wood molding and irim was apparently found during 1998 renovations and repaired as
Junds permitted. The cornice molding on the south side of the building were temporarily repaired at that time but will
require the molding to eventnally be replaced. 1t is uncertain bow much deterioration there may be to the structure
supporting the cornice molding until it is removed. The work was planned for the FY 2007 budget year. However, due
to the emergency replacerment of the very old fuel tank in the basement, moncy had been diverted in order to cap the
current 1,000 gallon fuel tank and install 3 new 330 gallon tanks. With completion of that project, money was to
continue to be appropriated towards excierior maintenance.”

In 2013 the County hired the Penobscot Company of Rockport, Maine at a cost of $985.00 to
complete an examination of the soffit but a copy of their report could not be located to include with
this report. Itis recommended that the soffit and trim be examined and 2 budget developed for
tepaiting this maintenance issue. It is expensive to examine the condition due to the height of the
structure. There is a reserve balance of $5,000 in this account. No further appropriation is
requested pending an engineering report and recommendation.

Soffit/Trim Project Cost
Unknown
Reserve balance 6/30/17 $5,000

Balance needed tn finish nrotect Unknown

| Requested FY17-18

Building Maintenance Resetve. The administrator recommends that the $1,692 balance in the
administrative building reserve and the §3,500 balance in the Courthouse entrance reserve be
transferred to the Building Maintenance Reserve. The reserve has a balance of $5,010.00 as of June
30, 2016 and if this transfer is approved, the balance in the reserve at June 30, 2017 will be $10,204
which will be available for emergency needs. No appropriation is requested in FY17-18,

Building maint reserve balance $3,010
Transfer in from Admin Bldg Res 1,684
Transfer in from entrance project

Bldg main reserve halance 6/30/17

Requested FY17-18 $0.00 |

Fire Alarm Project - Northeast Security Systems, Inc provided the County a budget estimate to
upgrade the fire alatm system for the Courthouse on February 1, 2017. A copy of proposal is
available.

The existing fire alarm system was installed in 1987 and is 30 years old and should be upgraded
within the next 5 years. The expected cost is approximately $50,000.

The County maintains a service contract which covers the annual inspection including any
cleaning and adjustments required. The system was last inspected in August 2017. The system has
been expetiencing increasing malfunctions each year and patts are difficult to locate due to the age of
the system. The annual inspection is $3,100 as the system inspection is quite intensive and during
each inspection the devices are taken down and cleaned.

This project replaces the main panel, all wiring, smoke devices, heat detectors, pull stations,

system boards and batteries. It is requested that this project be funded with annual appropriations of
$10,000 over the next 5 years. A transfer of funds from the now cancelled DA software project

Page -8-



0.

reduces the net appropriation for the first year to $1,838.

Fire Alarm Project $50,000
Transfers in from DA software project __8162
Net to be raised 41,838

Blde main reserve balance 6/30/17 $8.162

| Requested FY17-18 $1,838 |

Parking Lot Lighting Project. 'The Courthouse parking lot is fairly dark at night and represents a
safety hazard for pedestrian traffic. The County
has obtained an estimate of $16,600 to install “) -
20" poles with 78W LED fixtures. The budget
quote includes trenching, paving, permits, and all
parts and labor to complete the installation. The
Facilities Manager is requesting $16,600 in the
FY17-18 capital budget to complete this project.

Parking Lot Lighting Project $16,600
Reserve balance 6/30/17 0
| Requested FY17-18 $16,600 |

She-iff’s Department

1.

Vehicle Reserve. The Sheriff’s Department generally replaces three vehicles annually on a rotating
basis to maintain their fleet. Itis the policy of the Department to replace equipment when its total
cost (depreciation, operating, maintenance and repair cost), averaged over its useful life, is at a
mipimum. Front-line cruisers typically have a useful life of approximately 125,000 to 150,000 miles
and are typically replaced at that time.

This year the department is requesting funds to replace 3 older units with SUV-AWD type units
at 4 net cost (after trade) of §99,600. This includes the cost of detailing the vehicles and mounting of
equipment such as lights, siten, radio, radars, and computer sysiems. The reserve has a balance of
$39,853 as of June 30, 2017. A net approptiation of $60,000 is therefore requested.

Description Units Unit Cost Total Cost
Police SUV-AWD 3 $28,400 $85,200
Set up cost 3 6,800 20,400
Detailing cost 3 500 1,500
Total 107,100
Less trade 3 2,500 _-7,500
Net cost 99,600
Reserve balance __39.853
Net cost $59,747
Requested FY17-18 $60,000 |

Computer Reserve (Laptop) - Several years ago the Sheriff’s Department obtained 15 tablets through
2 grant program. 'These units are fast approaching the end of their useful life. The Department is
requesting to establish a reserve to begin funding the replacement of these units with mobile laptop

computers using Panasonic Tough Books® or equivalent. The project is expected to cost $50,000 as
outlined below.

Page -9-



The Department is researching possible grant funding to supplement the total cost but that
information is not available as of this writing. The Department is requesting $25,000 in the
FY17-18 capital budget toward the replacement of the older units.

Description Units Unit Cost Total Cost
MDC computers 15 $2,500 $37,500
Docking stations i5 800 12,000
Misc expense 1 500 500
Total 50,000
Less T'rade 0
Net Cost 50,000
Reserve balance 0
Net Cost $50.000
| Requested FY17-18 $25,000

Page -10-



Cip

A B | ¢ | D i AC I a0 T a | & | a6 [ av T a [ a T & T A [ av T an ] a0 [ a | aa | ar [ as | ar | s [ av [ aw
P 2017-2018 thro 29.92022
|__F.- 3 . .
P ! |
-2 thiroudan 74
. | 1 49 AlE w5 84 P AWV LA A AP Mo w)
W
) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RESERVE FIVE YEAR PROJECTION
3 2017-16 2018-2018 2019-2020 2012-202: 2021-2022 2022-2023
i . T | T i
Estimated carry J B RS i Balance ' I | i i
Anticipated Futura Needs and Cost ver from | Appropriation as of - asofduly 1,2047 | Expenditure  * ECYBalance | Appropriation Expenditure | EOYBalaice | Appropriation | Expenditwe ' EOYBalance || Appropriation  Expanditure  EQYBalance | Appropriatien * Expendftore | EOYBalance | Appropriation ' Expenditure : EOY Balance
FY 201617 July 1, 2017 0 . i
4 n I | j |
: YGEE Raofing re-evaluated tha roofs condition nd feft that ' ; j [ ] i
0 bl di d during the annual mai i i 4 ; !
ssa2 | Roof Malntenance fions have vesolvad mast ofthe-cutstanding lssues 10,000 6,500 16,500 o 16509 6,500  (23,000) o 3,oool o 3,000 3,000 0 600 3,000 0 9000 3,000 0, 12,000
land shouwld not nead any major work for the hext year. i I | i I
5 I \ H i | i ;
== T K = 5 e | - . SR F
6 Fire Alarm System Eplacement m’yﬂ:"““""" shoukdbe upgraded withn 8,16 1,838 10,000 o, 10000 10,000 of 2000d 10,000 of 30000 10,000 0 400001 10000 (50,000} 9 0 0 o
| © | e W et 3 il . = | I S S
2 heat pumps still nesd replacing ($10,000], 2z will as the l 1
large attis courtroom unit; however, as that unit ks so ! 1 t !
HVAC Infraquesntiy used and Is in goed condition (and costs o 5,000 5,000 0i 5,000 5,000 (10,000) o 5,000 ol 5,000 5,000 0 10,000 55500 {15,500 | o 0 o
approximataly $15,500 to replace), it hes been added after ! f ! ! !
2 all of the other units are replaced. ] I 1 | |
i " | . ] o S o _ — N e .
[ i " 4
. ) Instali 4 poles with 7BWLED light fixtures in the parking Iot | !
. Parking Lot Lighting Project st pedesyin ety concare, o 1660 16600 (16600 o 0 0 0 0 o 0 o 0 0 0 q o o of
i A | ! i
| & County will have to replace the axisting generator in 10- i H i | | I i I
9 Generator Replacement wasatms:pfappmuy £100,000, 0 0 0" o 0 0. 0 o 10,000 o 10,000 10,000 0| 20,000 10,000, 0 30,000 10,000| D-l 40,000/
| - = i t;l:cau;y has been advised that the analog control panel - [ - | i ~ ; - - | ]
the slevator is obscolete andin the near future the ' i 1 i
Elevator Upgrade ftachnicians wil not ba able to remedy problems. Funds are| 22,0004 7,000 29,000 0 29,0000 7,000 Oi 36,000 7,000 0. 43,0000 7,000 0 50,0004 7,000 0 57,000 G,BDOI (63,900); 0
jnow being aside to fund a $63,900 modern controller ! .
10 o FY 2127 l L 1 1
| ; Tsoffit/Trim Repalr at Courthouss. The axtent of the repairs 1 | V i ODJ
ba determined untl) scaffolding lsin piace; howavar, ' |
Soffit/Trim Reptacement T T o e 5,000 0 5,000 of 5000 T™B0  TBD| 5,00 5,000 5,000 | 5,000 ! Y
11 fnspection as needing replacement, I | I
| o Iiding Mal Reserve (Unscheduled roof, ' ; . = ; o f o)~ i ]
1| Ruilding Maintenance n"';;::‘;";;;“m ey | 10,2 0 10,204 0 102 0 o 102 o| (2,500) 7,704 0 (2500 52 0 z,ooo]_ (1500 42
is recommended that both the criglnal courthouse and | ; | [ ) | ;.
Exterior Wall Sealent e 1986 addhtion be resealed every 10-12 years. The totl 20,0 5,000 25,000 (Y 5,000 o 30, s,oooi 0 35 5,000 0 40 5,000 5,000 0 50
13 ! is estimated at 75,000 | | | ! | i | : i
| eoBase is the foundation for all Spillman modules. The I | J i J 1 J
59435 Communications GeoBase Server rvar ks due to be replaced, and mapping software to 20, 10,000 30,000; (30,000 0 0 0 0 OI 0 0 0 0 0i [
| 14] I wppotprcheed. ) | [ R SN PR AU R NN A 1 | ;
! Additional andfor upgraded modules include butare not 3 [~ i i_ | i : |
s431 | Communications Spiliman Software i b e S 12,315 10,000 22,315 8801 13514 5,000 {MM)L 9,713 o] o 9ny 0 (8813) V| 5,000, 0 5,900 5,000, 0 10900
15 » | intsrface, - . e ™ i N L . o iy Ay F e ot i
| = " | rver purchased In 2009-2010and s axpected to hava a B : 1 ] ; ] | I \ ;
o | Communications Spillman Server ife span of na longer than 5-7 years. Replacement cost wil o [1} 0. o o 0; 0 0 5, 0 5,000 5,000 0 10,000 5,000' 0 15,000 o 0| 15,000
5] A e apprax. $45,000. | i f ! : !
B g Funding to begin bubding the raph fpment for i i l 3 i : ] !
- - , Communications Recording System | ke recuested beginning i 20420, o 0 0 o: j 0 G o S,ODDI 0 5,000 5000 0 10,000 10,000  {20,000) o OI 0; o
| § e |m|w'7.;£E.mnmpsmammmerequi:mfenim'in'u:m?e”j~ . T R B - t | [~ - T T
= ! Tower Project Fadho ressption i the northern part of the County. One-h 20,848 5,228 26,076 {26,076) of (] 0 i | 7,500 0 7,500 7,500 0 15,00 7,500: 0| 22500 7,500, 0 30,000
18] g . of the cost wil be-with EMA grants/relmbursament. , ] r . : . ! |
— phodoa- Sttt i e | by -l A - . ot s B I
5 g Microwave Replacement m;[';;j,m* SIS S of 10,000 10,000 o; 10,000 10,000 (zo,ono:| 10,000 0. 10000 10,000 (20,000} o 0 0 0 0 0, o
>l O iy . - M - - A ‘ - ]
ll'h- averags It ofthe radla system s 10 yearsand it il - : - i | 1
Communications Radio System ety nead raplacement in the early 20205, The projected 12,488 17,500 29,988 0| 29,981 17,500 0 47,488 17,500 0 64,981 18,000 0: 82,981 ZO,ODOI 0 102.981 23,000 0 | 125,988
20 kcast s $125,000. i | . |
i ] — T i \ [
21 SUB-TOTALS 141,017 94,666 235,683 (81,477 154,206' lili,lJl)lJJ {61,801} 158,405' 85,000 (Z,SUOI; 240,905' 85,500, (!1,313)! 295,094 £8,000 (W,NO]l 296,092| 62,400, IGS,‘IOO]I 293,092




CIP

A b AC ap | A | A& | A [ s oA oA T oA T A T am [ aN | a0 | ap AQ AR AS AT av [ Ay T aw
n ; i
i | [
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT RESERVE FIVE YEAR PROJECTION | |
24 | | 1
| |
25| 20172018 2018-2019 2019-2020 20202022 2021-2022 2022-2023
i i ! ¥ ¥ i 1 ; i
i | - ' | ; | | |
Anticlpated Future Need and Cost aver from | Appropriation as of| el L) Expeniditure ECY Balance Appropristion  « Expenditure | EOY Balance Approprlation i Expendkure EQY Balance Appropriation Expenditure I EDY Balance Apgropriation : Expenditure EOY Bahree Appropriation Expenditure. ,, EOY Balence
FY 2016-17 niyd, 2007 | WOFUV L2007 i : ] I | i :
2% | i | | | i : |
; ; ‘ ; |
2 Coplers & Laser Printers Coplers are repaced on a ratatianal bagls. 330y 8,000 8,330 |s,ooo}i 330 8,000 {a,aso)i} o a,ooo[ {8,000} 0 8,000  (8,000), 0 8,000  (8,000) l‘l 8,000  (8,000). o
- EMA Vehicte 8914 6,500 15,416, 0o 154 7,500 0 22,915 7,500; o 30414 6,500 0. 3698 7,004 [43,920) nl 0 0 o
- A — b e !
[t s anticipated the makntenance vehicle wil have to be ' | !
Maintenance Vehide e e e 00, 13,000 6500 19500  (19,500) o 5000 (5,000 o 500 (5,000 o 5000 (5000) of 5000 (5,000) o 0 0 of
E w ‘ o 3 |!_,~___________ e 8 - . A1 ! ! " oon Mges ;
LLE [ ! i
oo | ! !
2 | | =
w SherlfFs Vehicles rﬂ‘ﬂa’:;"m:fm';ff”m“ 10853 60000 99853 (99,353)] 0 99,soo| {99,600) of  9%c00 (59,600) o 99600 (99,600) 0 99,600; :99,500)§ o 99,600, {99,600) o
[ '
| 3
30 3 o } . | ; L]
i I y I
- SUB-TOTALS sz,ossl 81,000 143,099) (127,353)f 15,744 1zn,1ooI {112,930} 22,911 1zo,mo| (11z,soo)| so,«m] 115,100 (11z,soo)i 35,915| 119,504‘ (155,520)] 11 107.5;1 (101.500)' 0
22|
EE]
3 GRAND TOTALS TOTALS 203,114 175666 378,782 (208,830) 169,95 186,200 (174731) 18324 205200 {115,100} 171,311' 04,600 (143,913); aaz,oo:* zo1,504| (243.520)‘ zss,oszl 17o.ooo| (113.uoo)| 293,092
35 g = : ,
36 !
I
|'
|
37 |
33]

39




Debt Service



DEBT SERVICE

2017-2018 DEBT SERVICE - 801

BUDGET HISTORY BUDGET HISTORY CURRENT BUDGET DEPT. REQUEST COMMISSIONERS Bﬁg;ﬁr;"b"“ FINAL
i ;
; YD Original _— | BAC |
I Antic.  EQY % Commissioners : % %
Budget Actual Budget | Actual Budget  Expend. Asof Request Recom- Approved D ET AI LS
12134/16 Expend. (Dept) Change || Budgetto BAC Change mendation Change
e N ;
TWO BRIDGES '
REGIONAL JAIL : 7 - o
; Eﬁﬂial Principal - Jail Bond | ! | . The revenue bond was sold in June 2005 in the amount of $24.6 million fo build the regional jail.  was refinanced in 2014)
T i——— s L L | | SsgadahocCountyis obligated to pay 112 ofthe bond. The Sond runs trough 2025,
L nterest- JalBond | 310,363 mmj BTN 250,300 123_-875{ 20309 | 28, ‘ -
.. JaBondAdminFeey 260 ¥y I __ 315 Ly Yy e g -
Subtotal 026613 895079 866,125 880,675 759,875 880,675 . )
ICOURTHOUSE IGINAL COURTHOUSE: The County considers the Courthouse to be a priceless historical structure that should be
i b ! propery maintained in perpetuity. However, except for the replacement of the granite steps, restcration of the Bell Tower
.RESTORATION Gl o | - 18402 . . and painting of the roof and window trim, the exterior of the Courthouse was neglected for many gacades. Asa
Principal 17'119 17'11 15:004 15’ 12756 0 1278 10, 153 0.00%4 consequence, largs chunks of sandsione and brick often fall from the original portion of the building, further enabling wa
;lnlerast 6 1'188 g 1‘ A 61188 E i p g o 51‘153 h 1‘ . to penetrate cracks and freeze. . BORROWING: The Commissicners secured a lease/purchase sonstruction loan to
éSubtotaI " ’ ' ' L ’ . supplement the $267,874 already set aside in the capital reserve account for the exterior of the Courthouse. Gorham Ban
i issued a loan of $500,000 for 10 years at 4.8%. The loan runs through 2/1/2021.
!
TOTALS 986,801 955,251 927,313 925,931 941,363 759,875 941,551 914,913, -2 9% 914,913  -20%) 514913 -2.9% 914,911




